
beyond
benzodiazepines
benzodiazepines
benzodiazepines
benzodiazepines
benzodiazepines
benzodiazepines

helping people 
recover from 
benzodiazepine 
dependence and 
withdrawal

by
reconnexion

updated edition 2010



 
 
 
 
 
 
© Reconnexion Inc  
Revised Edition 2010  
Reconnexion  
222 Burke Road  
Glen Iris 3146 
+ 61 3 9886 9400  
www.reconnexion.org.au  
 
ISBN  978 0 646 32895 6  



The 2010 version of the Beyond Benzodiazepines Manual has been revised from the original 
manual developed in 1997 by Elin Ree and updated in 2000. 

The 2010 revision of the Beyond Benzodiazepines manual was undertaken by Tomi Redman 
(Reconnexion psychologist) and Gwenda Cannard (Reconnexion CEO). 
Review of the draft and additional input was provided by Jo Marston (Reconnexion psychologist). 
Thanks to Janet Haynes (Education & Training Manager, Reconnexion) and Laurence Hennessy 
(Project Officer, Reconnexion) for useful comments.

Thanks to the Psychotropic Expert Group, Therapeutic Guidelines Limited for permission to use 
the Comparative Information for Benzodiazepines, Zolpidem and Zopiclone table in Chapter Four. 

Helpful feedback and comments for the original manual which have been retained in the revised 
version were provided by Therese Barry (Alcohol & Drug Counsellor, Western Region Community 
Health Centre), Dr Robert Cummins (Deakin University), Hilde Edward (Swinburne University), 
Lisa Frank (University of Melbourne), Melanie Hands (Project Manager, Drug & Alcohol Clinical 
Advisory Service, Turning Point Alcohol & Drug Centre), Terrie Hollingsworth (Counsellor, Sunbury 
Community Health),  Dr Peter Johnson (GP), Dr Len Klimans (Chemical Dependency Unit, Royal 
Women’s Hospital), Dr Nic Lintzeris (Turning Point Alcohol & Drug Centre), Dr Mike McDonough 
(Consultant, ST Vincent’s Alcohol & Drug Program, Western General Hospital Alcohol & Drug 
Program), Peter McManus (Secretary, Drug Utilisation Sub Committee, Pharmaceutical Benefits 
Scheme, Department of Health & Ageing), Dr Robert Moulds (Director, Department of Clinical 
Pharmacology & Therapeutics, Royal Melbourne Hospital), Jackie Shaw (Manager, Depaul House, 
St Vincent’s Hospital, Melbourne), Lyn Walker (Manager, CASA House, Royal Women’s Hospital, 
Melbourne) and Dr Sally Wilkins (North East Melbourne Psychiatric Services, Department of 
Human Services, Victoria).

Reconnexion is grateful for the support of ExxonMobil Australia for once again enabling the 
revision and update of the Beyond Benzodiazepines Manual. 

ExxonMobil Australia
ExxonMobil Australia is pleased to support Reconnexion to produce the manual Beyond 
Benzodiazepines –helping people recover from benzodiazepine dependence and withdrawal.  
The information about benzodiazepines use, dependency and withdrawal will be of interest to a 
range of health practitioners.

The manual was first produced in 1997 in recognition of the need for information to assist 
health practitioners understand benzodiazepine dependency and support people through the 
recovery process. The initiative has been a great success and ExxonMobil’s support has enabled 
Reconnexion to revise and reprint the manual in 2000 and again in 2010.

ExxonMobil actively supports community projects in areas where it operates through its subsidiary 
companies Esso Australia Pty Ltd and Mobil Oil Australia Pty Ltd.  ExxonMobil’s Contributions 
Program gives priority to projects that promote community health, safety and education.   
Further information about ExxonMobil Australia operations and community projects is available  
at www.exxonmobil.com.au

acknowledgements



the beyond 
benzodiazepines manual

the beyond benzodiazepines m
anual

1

Who is this manual for?
The manual is designed for health practitioners to assist people who are dependent on 
benzodiazepines.  It will be useful for:

•  Alcohol and drug practitioners 

•  Counsellors

•  Community health nurses

•  Psychologists

•  Social workers

•  Youth workers

The manual is designed to provide information about benzodiazepine use, dependency and 
withdrawal.  The manual provides a guide to benzodiazepine reduction and withdrawal support 
that will enable practitioners to successfully help people through the recovery process.

Why is this manual necessary?
Benzodiazepines are still prescribed and used inappropriately and long term, even though 
prescribing has reduced to some extent since their introduction and use in the 1960’s and 1970’s.

Tolerance and dependence on benzodiazepines can occur within weeks, and iatrogenic 
dependence (ie dependence as the result of prescription for legitimate purposes) is widespread.

Use of benzodiazepines in association with illicit drug use is commonplace, with the concomitant 
problems relating to obtaining the supply of benzodiazepines from GP’s, as well as difficulties in 
supporting dependent people through benzodiazepine withdrawal in addition to withdrawal from 
other drugs. 

Due to the potential severity of withdrawal symptoms, the fear of coping without the drug or 
the unresolved issues that long-term drug use has masked, many people require professional 
assistance to reduce or stop their benzodiazepine use.

Who can you contact for additional information  
and assistance?
Reconnexion is a not for profit organisation specialising in treating benzodiazepine dependency, 
anxiety disorders and depression; established in 1986 as TRANX. Part funding is provided by the 
Department of Human Services, Victoria. 

Reconnexion counselling staff members are available to provide specific advice about any 
problems or difficulties you may encounter assisting people dependent on benzodiazepines.

The Reconnexion Telephone Information and Support Service is available for people experiencing 
benzodiazepine withdrawal.  
 
Additional resources are listed in the resources & handouts section of the manual.



about benzodiazepines

about benzodiazepines



about benzodiazepines

3

What are benzodiazepines?
Benzodiazepines are psychotropic drugs, that is, drugs that affect the mind and are mood altering.  
They are also known as minor tranquillisers, anti-anxiety medication, sedatives and hypnotics and are 
prescribed predominantly for anxiety and sleeping problems.  It is now well recognised that there is a 
significant risk of dependence on benzodiazepines when taken regularly, and recommended length 
of use is for no longer than two to three weeks of daily use. 

Psychotropic drugs
Confusion often exists between benzodiazepines and other psychotropic drugs.  Information about 
benzodiazepines is not applicable to other psychotropic drugs, therefore it’s very important that 
practitioners are sure about the type of drug a person is taking before providing information or advice. 
Common psychotropic drugs (other than benzodiazepines) are:
•  antipsychotics  
•  antidepressants
•  sedative hypnotics (not in the benzodiazepine group)
•  drugs for specific conditions such as bi-polar mood disorder (formerly known as manic depression).

Benzodiazepines available in Australia
A large number of benzodiazepines are available on prescription in Australia. The most common 
ones are Temazepam , Xanax and Valium. The following table provides a list of currently available 
benzodiazepines. (2009) 

Extent of benzodiazepine prescribing and use
Benzodiazepines are amongst the most commonly prescribed drugs in Australia. It is estimated 
that more than eight million prescriptions were issued in 2004 (Pharmaceutical Benefits Advisory 
Committee 2007).  
The National Health Survey 2007/8 reported that 37% of people had taken some medications for 
mental well being (including vitamins & minerals). Of these people, 72% had taken antidepressants, 
27% sleeping tablets and 23% for anxiety or nerves. 

CHAPTER ONE

about benzodiazepines

Alprazolam	 Xanax
	 Kalma	
	 Alprax			
	 Alprazolam-DP
	 Genrx Alprazolam
	 Zamhexal

Bromazepam	 Lexotan

Clobazam	 Frisium

Clonazepam	 Rivotril

Diazepam 	 Valium	
	 Ducene
	 Antenex
	 Genrx Diazepam 
	 Diazepam–DP
	 Valpam
	 Ranzepam

Flunitrazepam	 Hypnodorm
	 Rohypnol

Lorazepam	 Ativan

Nitrazepam 	 Alodorm
	 Mogodon

Oxazepam 	 Alepam
	 Murelax
	 Serepax

Temazepam 	 Euhypnos
	 Nocturne
	 Normison
	 Temaze
	 Temtabs

Triazolam	 Halcion

Generic Name	   Brand Name	     Generic Name	      Brand Name



4

More women than men reported taking medication.
       
Older people took more medication but this was largely due to the use of sleeping pills, which for 
older people over 65 was 11%, compared with 5% for the whole adult population. 
Temazepam was the most commonly used benzodiazepine. 

Why are benzodiazepines prescribed? 
Most prescriptions for benzodiazepines are written to help people cope with anxiety or insomnia 
which are often associated with social or personal problems.
Prescribing for insomnia is most common, especially for older people (over 65 years). 
People suffering from panic attacks and agoraphobia are also frequently prescribed 
benzodiazepines.

Benzodiazepine prescribing and use 

•	Older people in residential care are more likely to be prescribed benzodiazepines than those 
living at home. 

•	Women receive approximately twice as many scripts for benzodiazepines than men.
•	Use among young homeless people, often in combinations with other drugs, is common.
•	Benzodiazepines are frequently used with other drugs such as heroin, alcohol, methadone and 

amphetamines.

How do benzodiazepines work?
Benzodiazepines are:
•	Absorbed in the stomach and small intestine and metabolised by the liver (when taken orally)
•	Highly fat soluble and accumulate in fatty tissue
•	Excreted through sweating, saliva, urine, faeces and breast milk.

Benzodiazepines and the central nervous system
Benzodiazepines operate widely in the brain. They affect emotional reactions, memory, thinking 
and control of consciousness. They also affect the regions of the brain that maintain muscle tone 
and coordination. Benzodiazepines enhance the action of a neurotransmitter in the brain known as 
GABA (Gamma Amino Butyric Acid).

Neurotransmitters are chemicals that enable the brain cells to transmit impulses from one to 
another. They are released from brain cells by electrical signals. Once released, they signal 
inhibition or excitation of neighbouring brain cells.

GABA is the major inhibitory neurotransmitter. Its function is to slow or calm things down. 
Benzodiazepines increase the efficiency of GABA, thus causing greater inhibition.

ab
ou

t b
en

zo
di

az
ep

in
es



about benzodiazepines

5

Benzodiazepine binding sites

Dr Heather Ashton. Anything for a quiet life?  New Scientist 1989.  Reproduced with permission.

 
Benzodiazepine binding sites (see diagram above) are most commonly found in the areas of the 
brain controlling our consciousness, coordination, emotions, memory, muscle tone and thinking. 
The location of the binding sites may explain the significant effects of benzodiazepines in these 
areas and why these functions are often severely affected during withdrawal.

What are the effects of benzodiazepines?
Although benzodiazepines are often categorised as either sleeping pills or anti-anxiety agents, 
they all have the same basic effects – in the short term their sedative action relieves anxiety and 
promotes sleep. The main difference between the drugs is their strength and length of action in 
the body.

Length of action 
Benzodiazepines have a complex metabolic structure. They are short, medium and long acting – 
depending upon the metabolic structure of each drug. The following table identifies long, medium 
and short acting benzodiazepines.

Short acting benzodiazepines (half life 6-12 hours)
Alprazolam	
Oxazepam	
Temazepam
Triazolam	 (very short < 6hours)
Medium acting benzodiazepines (half life 12-24 hours)
Bromazepam
Lorazepam	
Long acting benzodiazepines (half life >24 hours) 
Clobazam	
Clonazepam
Diazepam	
Flunitrazepam	
Nitrazepam	

Information reproduced with permission from Psychotropic Expert Group.  Therapeutic guidelines: 
psychotropic.  Version 6.  Melbourne: Therapeutic Guidelines Limited; 2008. p. 24.



Length of action is also influenced by other factors such as the health of the liver, age and weight, 
and short acting benzodiazepines may last as long as the long acting drugs in some people.

In prescribing practice, the shorter acting benzodiazepines are usually prescribed as sleeping 
pills and the longer acting ones for the alleviation of anxiety. This is because the longer acting 
benzodiazepines have a generalised effect on anxiety, whereas short acting benzodiazepines 
help promote sleep without giving a ‘hangover’ effect the next day. Other factors such as the age 
of the patient and common usage of a particular brand may also influence which benzodiazepine 
a doctor will prescribe.

Strength of individual benzodiazepines 
The milligram amount of each benzodiazepine varies and is not indicative of the strength of the 
drug compared with other benzodiazepines.  For example, Alprazolam is available in 0.5 mg up to 
2mg, but this does not mean that it is weaker than, for example, Oxazepam which is available in 
15mg and 30mg. 

Benzodiazepine 		  Strength(s) available in 
Alprazolam 			   0.25mg, 0.5mg, 1mg, 2mg
Bromazepam 			   3mg, 6mg
Clobazam			   10mg
Clonazepam 			   0.5mg, 2mg
Diazepam 			   2mg, 5mg
Flunitrazepam			   1 mg
Lorazepam 			   1mg, 2.5mg
Nitrazepam 			   5mg
Oxazepam 			   15mg, 30mg
Temazepam			   10mg
Triazolam			   0.125mg

How effective are benzodiazepines?

Anxiety and anxiety disorders 
Benzodiazepines quickly relieve the symptoms of anxiety with few side effects for most people. 
However, the long-term effects of anxiety reduction remain debatable. No reliable research exists 
to demonstrate anxiety reducing properties of the drug after four months, even though many 
practitioners argue that such therapeutic effects are present for many years.  The risk associated 
with using benzodiazepines long-term is that the person may become physically dependent on 
the drugs.

Physical dependency can often mean a paradoxical increase in anxiety. Anxiety and panic are 
common withdrawal effects of benzodiazepines and if not correctly identified as such, can lead 
the person to conclude that the initial anxiety is still present or has worsened.  

Research suggests that anxiety disorders are best treated with psychological strategies such as 
cognitive behavioural therapy (CBT) which is generally more effective in treatment and prevention 
of relapse than drug use.

If drugs are recommended, then specific antidepressants may be effective for some anxiety 
disorders without the same risk of dependency as the benzodiazepines. 

(Anxiety disorders include panic disorder, agoraphobia, social phobia, post traumatic stress 
disorder, obsessive compulsive disorder, generalised anxiety disorder and health anxiety.)

ab
ou

t b
en

zo
di

az
ep

in
es

6

 



about benzodiazepines

7

Insomnia
In the short-term, benzodiazepines induce sleep in approximately 50 per cent of cases. The 
therapeutic effects of the sleep inducing action of benzodiazepines are short lived, however 
– about one to two weeks.  As there is a risk of dependency associated with the long-term use 
of benzodiazepines, insomnia shouldn’t be viewed as a diagnosis, but as a symptom requiring 
further investigation. Research into the causes of insomnia concludes that benzodiazepines have 
no value in the treatment of sleep disturbances and that long-term benzodiazepine use actually 
worsens the quality of sleep. Long-term benzodiazepine use (over a number of months or years) 
results in less time in the deep sleep stage, less REM or dreaming sleep and more frequent 
waking during the night. 

In older people, changes in circadian rhythm may mean a tendency to wake up earlier and feel 
sleepy earlier in the evening. Older people in general tend to have more fragmented sleep, 
with less time in the deep sleep phase. Although excessively prescribed to older people, 
benzodiazepines don’t correct these physiological changes.

NB Sleeping pills or hypnotics that are not benzodiazepines
A number of hypnotics are available that are not benzodiazepines.  Zolpidem (Stilnox) and 
Zopiclone are among the most well known of these sleeping pills. 
The same “safe use” rules apply to the use of these drugs as to the benzodiazepines – that is, 
the drugs are recommended for short term use only (2-3 weeks maximum) and there is a risk of 
dependence with longer term use. 

Sleep problems warrant proper investigation and diagnosis to determine the type and cause, and 
are most successfully treated using behavioural strategies. (See Reconnexion’s “The Better Sleep 
Booklet” under resources and handouts)
 

Harm related to benzodiazepines 
Although benzodiazepines relieve the symptoms of anxiety and insomnia in the short-term, they 
do not cure the problem and have a number of unwanted and potentially harmful effects. 

Benzodiazepines, even in small doses taken regularly for a few weeks, can produce tolerance 
and dependence. For people using the benzodiazepines for months or years, the risk of drug 
withdrawal is significant and the withdrawal syndrome can be painful and protracted.

Additional harmful effects include:
•	Impaired memory and concentration
•	Emotional ‘anaesthesia’ (being unable to respond normally and feeling isolated or ‘cut off’ from 

people and feelings)
•	Depression
•	Loss of balance
•	Impaired motor coordination
•	Mood swings
•	Irritability and outbursts of rage

Long term harmful effects
 
Research suggests that cognitive impairment (short term and working memory problems and 
difficulty learning new information) is a result of long term benzodiazepine use.



ab
ou

t b
en

zo
di

az
ep

in
es

8

Harmful effects for older people
Older people may experience a number of unwanted effects in addition to dependency. Using 
benzodiazepines long term can cause older people to suffer from:
•	Loss of balance 
•	Falls 
•	Confusion and memory loss 
•	Drug accumulation and over sedation (the slower metabolism of an older person can mean that 

the drugs take up to four times the amount of time to eliminate from the body than for younger 
people)

•	Increased urinary incontinence
•	Depression
•	Disturbance in sleep patterns 
•	Respiratory problems.

Benzodiazepine overdose
Large quantities of benzodiazepines taken with other central nervous system depressant drugs, 
such as alcohol or heroin, can result in death. 
Death can also occur when large amounts of benzodiazepines only are taken, if the airway 
becomes obstructed. Obstruction of the airway usually occurs by inhaling vomit when 
unconscious. 

Benzodiazepines, pregnancy and the newborn child
Benzodiazepines freely cross the placenta to the developing foetus. Studies examining the risk to 
foetal development are inconclusive; however it would appear that the risk is relatively low. 

If moderate to large amounts of benzodiazepines are taken continuously during most of the 
pregnancy, withdrawal symptoms can be experienced by the baby following birth.  Withdrawal 
symptoms consist of respiratory distress, irritability, disturbed sleep patterns, sweating, feeding 
difficulties and fever.

High benzodiazepine use during the later stages of pregnancy can lead to floppy infant 
syndrome. A newborn child with floppy infant syndrome has poor muscle tone and sucking 
response. 

Continuous benzodiazepine use during pregnancy and administration of high doses during 
delivery should be avoided. 

Pregnant women using benzodiazepines should withdraw slowly in consultation with expert, 
specialised medical assistance. Contact Reconnexion, specialist maternity units (available at 
most maternity hospitals) or the Royal Women’s Hospital (Melbourne) for specialist advice on 
pregnancy, birth and benzodiazepine withdrawal.



about benzodiazepines

9

Combining benzodiazepines with other drugs

Alcohol
Using benzodiazepines and alcohol together can be dangerous. 
•	Alcohol increases the effects of benzodiazepines
•	Alcohol combined with benzodiazepines can cause temporary amnesia (“blackouts”)
•	The effects of both drugs on inhibition can jeopardise the safety of the person taking them 
•	When combined with benzodiazepines, alcohol decreases the protective upper airway reflexes, 

which increases the risk of inhaling vomit when unconscious.

Methadone
A significant number of methadone users also use benzodiazepines. Many people on methadone 
programs are using benzodiazepines long-term which may have been prescribed or obtained 
without prescription, to alleviate symptoms of discomfort or heighten the effect of methadone. Many 
methadone users are dependent on benzodiazepines.

The combination of benzodiazepines and methadone increases the effects of the drugs and the risk of 
accidental overdose.

Heroin and amphetamines
A number of Australian and overseas studies indicate that a significant number of heroin and 
amphetamine users regularly take benzodiazepines. Clinical studies have shown that among people 
with a history of regular and heavy illicit drug use, benzodiazepines exert a reinforcing effect, with 
repeated doses leading to an increasing attraction to the drug.

The combination of heroin and benzodiazepines increases the effects of the drugs and the risk of 
overdose. 

Studies have shown that people using benzodiazepines in addition to heroin are more likely to partake 
in risk taking behaviour (such as sharing needles and syringes or engaging in unsafe sex) which 
increases their risk of contracting Hepatitis C or HIV/AIDS.  It is difficult to determine, however, whether 
the benzodiazepines contribute to the risks or whether risk- taking injecting drug users are more likely 
to use benzodiazepines.

Amphetamine users are most likely to use benzodiazepines when they are ‘coming down’. 
It is possible that amphetamine users may unintentionally take dangerously large amounts of 
benzodiazepines because the effect is not felt straight away due to the presence of the 
amphetamines.

Other drugs
The effect of benzodiazepines may be increased when combined with:
•	Antipsychotic drugs
•	Antidepressant drugs
•	Analgesics (pain relievers) containing Codeine
•	Anticonvulsants
•	Antihistamines
•	Oral contraception.
Benzodiazepines are sometimes prescribed for psychiatric disorders in conjunction with an anti-
psychotic drug in order to enhance the effect of the anti-psychotic.

The effect of benzodiazepines is decreased when combined with appetite suppressants and some 
asthma drugs because of the stimulant effect.



ab
ou

t b
en

zo
di

az
ep

in
es

10

Use of benzodiazepines
Benzodiazepines have a number of common medical uses, including being used:
•	As a muscle relaxant
•	For endoscopy procedures
•	As an anaesthetic or a pre-med before surgery or chemotherapy
•	To assist with acute alcohol or drug withdrawal (in residential care under medical supervision)
•	To treat epilepsy (usually where other medications have not been effective)
•	In palliative care.

Appropriate benzodiazepine use could include:
•	One or two nights’ use for prolonged sleeplessness when all other methods have failed and 

provided that the insomnia is not due to circadian rhythm disturbance or a chronic sleep 
problem (appropriate use could be for recent grief or acute stress)

•	Insomnia due to jet lag 
•	Severe and acute muscle spasm where conventional methods like massage have not eased the 

spasm
•	Severe and acute recent anxiety if no other appropriate support is available or while counselling 

support is arranged

Safe and appropriate use of benzodiazepines
If benzodiazepines are necessary a prescription should be for:
•	a limited length of time – a few days only and not exceeding two weeks 
•	Intermittent use – if used occasionally there is no risk of dependency

If a prescription is warranted, information should be provided about:
•	The potential risk of dependency and withdrawal if used for longer than a few weeks
•	Effects on the emotions and the possible impairment of concentration and memory
•	The possibility of rebound insomnia and anxiety when ceasing to use benzodiazepines
•	Effects when used with other drugs
• Risks associated with driving or working with heavy machinery.

Benzodiazepines should not be prescribed for people currently using excessive amounts of 
alcohol or illicit drugs.



identifying 
benzodiazepine 
dependency

identifying benzodiazepine dependency



identifying benzodiazepine dependency

11

CHAPTER TWO

identifying 
benzodiazepine 
dependency
Benzodiazepines are very addictive – tolerance and dependence can occur within weeks 
of continuous use. It is estimated that 50-80% of people regularly taking low doses of 
benzodiazepines for longer than a few months will develop a physical tolerance to the drug and 
become dependent. 

As the lack of recognition of benzodiazepine dependency is common, it often goes undetected 
or is misdiagnosed. Be alert for dependency, even though it may not be initially identified as a 
problem.

Dependency
Drug dependence usually has physical and psychological elements. People who are dependent 
on benzodiazepines may:
•	Feel unable to cope without the drug
•	Find it extremely difficult to stop taking the drug
•	Find that the drug no longer has the same effect and will increase the dose or drink alcohol to 

achieve the same effect
•	Perceive that they need the drug to function normally
•	Have withdrawal symptoms if the drug is cut down or stopped
•	Crave for the drug.

The development of dependency
Not everyone who takes benzodiazepines on a daily and long-term basis will become physically 
dependent, although they are at a high risk of dependency. 

Some people taking benzodiazepines don’t realise that they are dependent until they stop a dose 
or try to cut down and experience withdrawal symptoms.

Unless people are well informed about the risks associated with continuous use, they are likely to 
continue to use the drugs long term and hence develop dependency.

Most people initially receive a script to help them cope with anxiety or insomnia associated with 
a crisis (such as a death in the family, marriage break-up or a combination of things which makes 
the person feel that he or she is unable to cope).

In the short-term, benzodiazepines are very effective in relieving the symptoms of anxiety and 
promoting sleep. People using them will feel much better and will often choose to continue using 
the drug because they have not been informed of the risks.



id
en

tif
yi

ng
 b

en
zo

di
az

ep
in

e 
de

pe
nd

en
cy

12

Over time, a physical tolerance to the drug develops. It feels like the drug is wearing off. Trying to 
achieve the same effects as before, people may increase their dose or change brands.

After a while the drugs no longer stop the symptoms of anxiety or insomnia and people usually 
start to feel a lot worse. At this stage, cutting down or trying to stop taking the drugs makes 
people feel a high level of anxiety and other physical symptoms like rebound insomnia. It’s 
common for people to resume their dose, mistaking the anxiety or insomnia associated with 
withdrawal for their original problem.

People can experience withdrawal symptoms while still taking their benzodiazepines. Many 
people have exhaustive tests for their ongoing physical symptoms and when the tests show a 
negative result, they sink deeper into despair – sometimes assuming that they must be going 
mad. Depression, suicidal thoughts, paranoia and occasionally even hallucinations are withdrawal 
symptoms, and many people are referred to psychiatrists.

People suffering benzodiazepine withdrawal symptoms feel as if they are always sick, have no 
self-confidence and have lost all their former skills. They may leave their jobs because they cannot 
manage and withdraw socially. Afraid to be left alone, they may keep their children home from 
school, and simple activities like doing the supermarket shopping or making minor decisions 
become almost insurmountable tasks. Suicide is often contemplated.

Psychologically and physically dependent on benzodiazepines, people feel unable to cope or 
survive without taking their tablets. The increasing decline in physical and mental health has not 
been associated with their long-term benzodiazepine use and they rely more than ever on their 
drugs to help them cope. Without information on the long-term effects of benzodiazepines, people 
assume that their mental and physical distress is related to their original problem. 

How do you identify if someone is dependent  
on benzodiazepines?
Long-term benzodiazepine users who answer yes to one or more of the following questions may 
be benzodiazepine dependent.

1.	 Have you taken sleeping pills or tranquillisers each day or night for six months or longer?
	 Most people taking benzodiazepine for longer than six months are taking them to prevent the 

onset of withdrawal symptoms rather than for any therapeutic effect. (Benzodiazepines are only 
effective for sleep for the first 3-7 nights, while there is not adequate research to suggest that 
the anxiety relieving properties of benzodiazepines are effective for more than 4-6 months.)

2.	 Have you ever increased your dose or felt that you needed to increase the dose to have the 
same effect as when you first took the benzodiazepines? Have you ever changed brands for 
the same reason?

	 Increasing the dose and trying other brands of benzodiazepine in an attempt to achieve the 
same feeling as when the drugs were first taken is a good indication that the body has become 
tolerant to the drug and therefore the person taking the benzodiazepine needs an increase in 
dosage or a stronger drug to achieve the same effect.

3.	 Have you ever tried to cut down or stop your benzodiazepine use?
	 Some people aren’t able to cut down or stop their benzodiazepine use even though they’ve 

made numerous attempts. This is usually due to the discomfort of withdrawal symptoms. 
However, it might be related to the initial reason the person was prescribed the drug. Careful 
questioning may be necessary to understand what the person is actually experiencing. This 
can sometimes be difficult as increased anxiety and insomnia are the most common withdrawal 
symptoms.



identifying benzodiazepine dependency

13

4.	 If you have missed a dose of your benzodiazepine, have you felt ill or highly anxious?
	 People missing a dose and feeling agitated, sweaty, sick or unable to sleep will often see this 

as a reason to quickly start taking their dose again because they ‘need’ the tablets. Usually, 
however, it is an indication of benzodiazepine withdrawal.

5.	 Are the effects of the benzodiazepines interfering with your life in some way? Are you, for 
example, missing work regularly, having family or relationship problems, experiencing difficulty 
in coping or remembering things?

	 People who have taken benzodiazepines for a long-term period may not have made the 
connection between the deterioration of their abilities and relationships with the long-term use 
of drugs.

6.	 In addition to your benzodiazepines, are you drinking alcohol or using other drugs?
	 ‘Topping up’ with alcohol to achieve the same sedative effect is indicative of tolerance. 

Increasing the amount of alcohol may occur quite subtly and the person may not realise the 
extent to which they have increased their drinking over time. Often, antidepressants or other 
psychotropic drugs are prescribed in an attempt to alleviate some of the anxiety or depression 
that has actually been caused by the long-term use of benzodiazepines.

7.	 Do you make sure that you never miss a dose of benzodiazepines?
	 Being careful to always take their dose of benzodiazepines on time could mean that 

psychological or physical dependence is present. The symptoms of anxiety or sleep difficulties 
that the person is hoping to control may well be benzodiazepine withdrawal symptoms rather 
than the original problem.

8.	 Do you feel that you need your benzodiazepines to help you get through the day? 
	 Needing to take a benzodiazepine just to feel normal is an indication of the development of 

physical tolerance as the brain adapts to the presence of the drug.

9.	 Do you ever take any additional pills to help you cope with a stressful situation?
	 Relying on benzodiazepines for extra stress or anxiety is indicative of an increasing 

psychological dependence on using the benzodiazepines as the main coping strategy.

10.	Do you carry your benzodiazepines with you just in case?
	 A strong indication of dependency is when a person takes great care to make sure that they 

always have a supply of tablets and never run out of scripts. Some people always ensure they 
have some benzodiazepines on hand in their wallet or purse as security – just in case they 
should feel anxious.



beginning treatment

beginning treatm
ent



CHAPTER THREE

beginning treatment
The aim for most people is to reduce from their benzodiazepine dose and eventually become 
totally drug free. If this is not possible, a reduction in the amount taken is an appropriate aim which 
should minimise some of the harm associated with taking the benzodiazepines. For example, for 
very high dose users or polydrug users, stabilisation and close monitoring may lower the risk of 
accidental overdose and risk taking behaviours.

Choosing residential or counselling treatment
The rationale for much of the treatment framework presented in this manual favours treating 
people in a counselling setting rather than treating them in hospital or a residential withdrawal 
facility.  The available evidence supports slow reduction of benzodiazepines as the safest, most 
cost effective and most successful way for people to become pill-free. Slow reduction is best 
achieved in a counselling or home based withdrawal setting.

Residential withdrawal can be helpful if the person:
•	 Has significant medical problems
•	 Has a history of withdrawal seizures (fits)
•	 Has a psychiatric disorder as well as  benzodiazepine dependency
•	 Is a high dose user 
•	 Feels that they will be able to reduce their dose more successfully  
•	 Is a polydrug user.

Support Groups
Support or recovery groups may be useful during treatment.  Dependence on benzodiazepines 
is a widespread problem that can be normalised in a group setting, thereby reducing fear, 
uncertainty and stigma.  However, support groups are often difficult to maintain because they are 
not well attended.  Individual counselling with specialised telephone back-up support has proven 
to be the ideal intervention during treatment.  For some people, support groups work well in 
conjunction with this strategy.

First Interview
If possible, allow one to one and a half hours, and cover the following areas:
•	 A thorough history taking
•	 Ensuring the person has all his or her questions answered and is given the necessary 

information
•	 Explaining your program to the person about to go through the reduction process
•	 Reassurance that counselling is collaborative and the person deciding to go through the 

reduction process will be in control of the decisions around reduction of their benzodiazepine 
intake.

Although the aim of the first session is to complete a full history, this will not always be possible or 
appropriate and issues which demand immediate attention sometimes need to be dealt with first.

People often feel relief when given an opportunity to talk about their personal experiences taking 
benzodiazepines.

beginning treatm
ent

15



Give people written material to take home, as memory impairment is a common side effect of 
benzodiazepine use, making it difficult for people to retain details of the program and withdrawal 
information.

History taking
A thorough history taken over the first few sessions will:
•	 Ensure all factors are considered in decision making about withdrawal plans and supports 

required and 
•	 Enable the client to make a connection between current experiences and the effects of long-

term benzodiazepine use

It is important to ask and record information about:
•	 Current medication
•	 Current symptoms and discomfort
•	 Length of benzodiazepine use
•	 History of benzodiazepine use
•	 Reason for the initial prescription
•	 Past and current history of other prescribed and non-prescribed substance  use (including 

alcohol and pain killers, which many people do not think to report)
•	 Increase or decrease in dose
•	 Previous reductions
•	 Other agency involvement
•	 Medical history
•	 Social network and current living situation
•	 Any history of trauma or abuse
•	 Other factors which may affect the person’s well being

While many people are relieved they are being listened to and their story is easily recalled, others 
find it difficult to talk or recall specific details, which may be due to drug induced short-term 
memory loss. 
 

Assessment
The overall aim of the assessment is to obtain a clear picture of the client’s needs in order to tailor 
the reduction and withdrawal process to their individual circumstances.

Specifically, you will need to identify whether the person is dependent on benzodiazepines. 

Current medication
•	 Record all medications currently used.

•	 Be alert for generic and brand names.  It is important to view the medication if there is any 
confusion.  Use MIMS for identifying information about all the drugs they are taking. The 
Australian Medicines Handbook provides information about all classes of drugs.

•	 When people have other problems for which they are taking medications, it will be important to 
liaise with their doctor or other health professional.

•	 Reconnexion is available for secondary consultation.

•	 Prescribed medication information for all prescription drugs can be obtained by calling the 
Psychotropic Drug Advisory Service or the National Prescribing Service Medicines Line. (see 
resources & handouts)  

be
gi

nn
in

g 
tre

at
m

en
t

16



Helpful questions 

What medications are you currently prescribed?

What dosage are you prescribed? 

Do you always take the same amount?

How frequently are you taking the medication?

General Wellbeing
At the moment how are you feeling:

•	 Physically?

•	 Mentally?

•	 Emotionally?

If the person describes withdrawal symptoms ask the following question:

How frequent and severe are the symptoms?

NB: the person may describe symptoms without identifying them as withdrawal. This is an 
opportunity to introduce the connection between withdrawal symptoms from benzodiazepines 
and symptoms relating to the initial condition for which the benzodiazepines were prescribed (i.e. 
anxiety and sleep issues). The current symptoms may be benzodiazepine withdrawal rather than 
the underlying condition. 

Length of benzodiazepine use 
How many weeks, months or years have you been taking benzodiazepines?

In what dosages?

Who prescribed/prescribes them?

Have you experienced any changes in behaviour after commencing benzodiazepines?

Have you noticed any physical changes or problems after commencing benzodiazepines?

Have you experienced any family or relationship problems after commencing benzodiazepines?

If so, how soon after commencing the benzodiazepines did you experience these problems or 
notice any changes?

Are the changes and problems intermittent or continuous?

History of benzodiazepine use
Who prescribed the benzodiazepines originally and for what reason?

If you do not remember the original reason, what is your recollection of why you take 
benzodiazepines?

Have you ever changed to a different benzodiazepine?

Have you ever been prescribed more than one benzodiazepine?

beginning treatm
ent

17



Past history of other prescribed and non-prescribed drug use
Have you ever taken antidepressants or other mood altering drugs?

Have you ever used illegal drugs?

Do you smoke?

Do you drink caffeine?  (in coffee, tea, cola or energy drinks)

Do you take pain killers containing codeine? (e.g. panadeine)

In a normal week, how much alcohol would you drink?

**It is important to ask about a person’s alcohol habits.  It is not uncommon for people to be 
dependent on both alcohol and benzodiazepines and both dependencies will need to be 
addressed appropriately.

Increases or decreases in dose
Have you ever increased the dose?

What was the effect?

Have you ever taken an extra dose before a stressful event?

Do you carry your tablets with you?

**It is important to ask about dosage, as these questions will alert you to a pattern that may not 
have been identified as dependent use.  It will also indicate whether recommended doses are 
being exceeded.

Recommended daily limits vary according to the kind of drug taken.  If benzodiazepines have 
been inappropriately prescribed and taken for both anxiety and for sleep, the combination of both 
pills may mean the recommended limit has been exceeded. 

Previous reductions
Have you ever skipped a dose?

If so, why?

What was the result of skipping the dose?

Have you ever tried to cut down your dose?

If so, why?

What was the result of cutting down the dose? 

Have you ever gone cold turkey?  (ie. stopped taking medication suddenly)

If so, why –what were the circumstances?

What was the result of going “cold turkey”?

be
gi

nn
in

g 
tre

at
m

en
t

18



Past treatment 
Have you had other treatment to help reduce your benzodiazepines?
Have you ever visited a psychiatrist?  If yes, what were the circumstances?
Have you ever visited a psychologist or counsellor?
If yes, what treatment did you receive?
Was the counselling helpful?

Medical history
Have you had any major illnesses or operations?

Do you have any other conditions?

Have you tried any alternative therapies?  For example, homeopathy or naturopathy.

Social networks
Do you have support from family and friends for your recovery?

Are you in a relationship?

Has anyone else in your family used benzodiazepines, alcohol or other drugs?

Are you involved in any activities? (e.g. sport or music)

Other factors which may affect the person’s wellbeing
Are there any major changes occurring  in your life at the moment, for example, retirement, moving 
house, family changes?

Have you experienced any traumas in your life, for example, abuse, accidents, sudden deaths, 
fires etc? 

Do you exercise? What type of exercise and how frequently?

In a normal week, what would you eat for main meals and in between snacks? 

Do you practise any relaxation or meditation?

Do you know how to use deep breathing techniques to help you relax?

beginning treatm
ent

19



Information giving
Once you have taken a clear history:
•	 Explain to the person the possible connection between their physical and emotional problems 

and their long-term use of benzodiazepines. This connection gives people enormous 
encouragement for the future. Understanding the connection between the long term use of the 
benzodiazepines and how they have been feeling relieves the concern that something is wrong 
with them and that they are somehow responsible

•	 Outline the elements of the treatment process - slow reduction of pills, alternative anxiety and 
sleep management, and support through withdrawal

•	 Discuss the possibility of withdrawal symptoms and the length of time the person may 
experience these – be open and honest about how long withdrawal symptoms may last

•	 Discuss treatment options (e.g. Residential withdrawal, home based withdrawal, counselling, 
telephone support). When providing counselling for adjunctive problems such as anxiety or 
depression, inform the client about the theoretical framework you use.

The proposed treatment plan will differ from person to person but needs to include:
•	 Length of time between visits
•	 Proposed reduction program
•	 Teaching relaxation techniques or appropriate referral
•	 Teaching deep breathing techniques
•	 Possible issues to be addressed in counselling
•	 Anxiety management and coping skills
•	 Sleep strategies
•	 Contact with prescribing doctor
•	 Counsellors preferred way of working and options (not necessarily in the first session).

Making the decision to reduce benzodiazepines 

Before proceeding with the treatment plan, it is useful for the counsellor and the person seeking 
assistance to consider the following questions :

Why am I here?

Why now?

Why do I want to come off my pills?
For many people, life has been so difficult and they have been so unwell while taking pills that 
they are very motivated to be drug-free.  
Other people simply do not like feeling that a drug is in control of their lives.  
For some people it is the first time they have received information about the effects of long-term 
drug use and the risk of dependency.  
Others may come to see you because their doctor is concerned about continuing to write scripts.  
Some people will be very eager to commence reduction of their benzodiazepines, while others will 
feel ambivalent and will need some time to make up their minds.
Many people are keen to come off their benzodiazepines but are very fearful about how they will 
cope without the pills.

**Whatever the motivation, it is essential that the client is in control of making the decision about 
whether or not to reduce and when to start reducing. The client needs to be confident that her or 
his decisions are paramount during the reduction process, and that s/he will not be pressured.

be
gi

nn
in

g 
tre

at
m

en
t

20



Timing
Once the decision has been made to come off the benzodiazepines, the client and counsellor 
can discuss the best time to start the reduction. Reducing the dose is likely to result in withdrawal 
symptoms, so the client needs to be prepared to cope with these.

If the client is going through a period of added stress or has a number of functions to attend in the 
near future, it will usually be preferable to wait before starting to reduce the dose.  

Other problems may need to be addressed first in counselling.  

Relaxation training might be necessary to help manage the symptoms of anxiety before any 
reduction is commenced.

Some people will need only minimal help to reduce their benzodiazepines, requiring a reduction 
regime, some information and encouragement. 
Others will need more intensive counselling and support to enable them to cope effectively during 
and after withdrawal, or because of unresolved issues relating to their initial commencement on 
benzodiazepines (e.g. trauma). 

The role of the GP
With the permission of the client, contact the client’s GP. (If the client does not have a current 
GP, he or she will need to find a new one to provide medical support through the reduction and 
withdrawal process.)

The GP will:
•	 Prescribe  benzodiazepines for a tapering dose. 
•	 Prescribe other drugs if necessary.
•	 Examine any physical symptoms if necessary. (Some withdrawal symptoms are similar to 

symptoms of more serious conditions).
•	 Provide information about the physical symptoms of stress.
•	 Provide information about the use of benzodiazepines with other drugs, alcohol or while 

working with machinery.     

beginning treatm
ent

21



reducing benzodiazepines

reducing benzodiazepines



reducing benzodiazepines

23

CHAPTER FOUR

reducing benzodiazepines
Step 1 Stabilising the dose
Many people seeking assistance to reduce or cease their dose of benzodiazepines will be taking 
their medication irregularly – often when they perceive their need is greatest.

Before commencing to reduce the overall dose, aim to stabilise the current dose taken by spacing 
the tablets at regular intervals throughout the day. 

Some clients may have already commenced reducing their benzodiazepines before having come 
to see you. If this is causing too much distress because of the withdrawal symptoms, it might be 
advisable to increase the dose slightly.

If the dose taken has been very erratic, with large amounts taken one day and smaller amounts 
the next, it may be difficult to determine an average daily dose. A retrospective diary of the past 
week could be useful in determining what this might be. It may be useful to liaise with the GP who 
can advise on the number of scripts written.  Once the average daily dose has been determined, 
observe the client closely for withdrawal symptoms and adjust the dose accordingly.

Evenly spacing the dose throughout the day helps to:

•	 Stabilise the level of benzodiazepines in the bloodstream, thus  reducing the possibility of 
withdrawal symptoms occurring between doses

•	 Reinforce that by taking benzodiazepines on a regular basis rather than at times of highest stress 
that taking a pill is no longer the strategy for coping

•	 Allow time for you to establish a relationship with the client 
•	 Allow time to address other issues or commence anxiety reduction, for example, relaxation 

training.
Once stabilised, encourage the client not to deviate from the agreed dose schedule - not to 
skip a dose or take an extra dose. The aim is for the client to feel reasonably comfortable before 
commencing to reduce if possible.
Stabilising the dose can take as little as one to two weeks or much longer, depending on a number 
of factors. For some people it may take many attempts to stabilise their dose. If this is the case, 
reassure the client that he or she hasn’t failed but that it demonstrates the degree of dependency.
Explore the reasons that have contributed to the client taking extra benzodiazepines and offer 
alternative strategies.

Stabilising large doses 
For people who have developed tolerance to an extremely high dose of benzodiazepines (e.g. 
20-30 tablets per day) a reasonably high dose may need to be prescribed initially for the person 
to stabilise. This process may need to occur in an inpatient setting or residential withdrawal unit to 
ensure the person’s safety. 
If the client does not enter a residential withdrawal unit, he or she will need to agree to pick up his 
or her supply each day at the pharmacist and to see the same GP, who will monitor the reduction.

Benzodiazepines taken only at night for sleeping
If the client takes the pills only at night, advise her or him to continue doing this rather than to 
distribute the dose evenly throughout the day. The client has already tolerated daytime withdrawal. 
The possible sedating effects during the day make staying on the night time dose the preferred 
option.



re
du

ci
ng

 b
en

zo
di

az
ep

in
es

24

Examples of dose stabilisation
The following examples provide a guide to stabilising different people using different 
benzodiazepines and a variety of doses. 

Mary has been taking 30mg of Serepax (Oxazepam) two to three times a day for six years.  She 
was initially prescribed them to help her cope with her divorce and the difficulties she was having 
coping alone with three young children. Some days Mary takes three to four tablets a day, on other 
days she feels she only needs to take two tables.

Mary’s average dose seems to be three 30mg of Serepax daily, so stabilise her dose as follows:

	 8am	 2pm	 8-10pm

	 1 tablet (30mg)	 1 tablet (30mg)	 1 tablet (30mg)

Jenny takes 10mg of Temazepam at night when she goes to bed. Bedtime ranges anywhere 
between 9.30pm and 11.30pm. Sometimes (about twice a week) Jenny misses taking her pill and 
therefore gets no sleep that night. To compensate Jenny will take two tablets the following night.

Stabilise Jenny’s dose by suggesting she take her Temazepam every night and at the same time, 
say 10.00pm.

Phillip takes 0.5mg tablets of Xanax (Alprazolam) for anxiety. Typically he takes one tablet when 
he wakes up in the morning , one to two tablets late afternoon, and a further one to two tablets 
before going to bed. Phillip says he usually takes the higher doses in the afternoon and evening 
four times a week. (Maximum dose of 2.5mg a day; minimum of 1.5mg daily, with a usual weekly 
dose of 14.5mg).

If Phillip is agreeable, stabilise his dose as follows:

	 7am	 12noon	 5pm	 10pm

	 One tablet (0.5mg)	 one tablet (0.5mg)	 one tablet (0.5mg)	 one tablet (0.5mg)

Katie takes erratic daily doses of Valium, Serepax and Temazepam. A minimum daily amount for 
her would usually be eight 5mg Valium tablets, six or eight 30mg Serepax and five or six 10mg 
Temazepam.

Convert the entire dose to an equivalent Diazepam dose. (See equivalency information under 
Step 2.) Katie’s intake is approximately equivalent to 120mg Diazepam. The usual recommended 
maximum stabilising Diazepam dose is between 50mg and 80mg daily, so Katie’s intake is too 
high to convert to an equivalent Diazepam dose. She will therefore need to make a reduction in 
her usual dose straight away. Although she is unlikely to have seizures if she is stabilised on more 
than 50mg Diazepam, she may prefer to make this reduction in a withdrawal unit to provide her 
with 24 hour support and medical monitoring. 

Reassure Katie that she will most likely stay on the reduced dose for some weeks before 
contemplating further reduction. Katie would need to agree to see only one GP, and to pick up her 
daily supply of Diazepam from the pharmacist.



reducing benzodiazepines

25

step 2
substituting a short acting benzodiazepine  
with a long acting one
Substituting a short acting benzodiazepine with a long acting benzodiazepine, such as Diazepam, 
is recommended before cutting down the benzodiazepine dose. 

Substituting the longer acting benzodiazepine helps to make the withdrawal process more 
tolerable by minimising the withdrawal symptoms between doses.  

Other reasons for considering substituting Diazepam include:
-	 It is listed on the Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme (PBS) and may be cheaper 
-	 Diazepam is available in 5mg and 2mg tablets, which provides more flexibility when cutting 

down smaller doses.  
-	 Diazepam tends to have a less severe withdrawal syndrome than other shorter acting 

benzodiazepines.

Stop and think
Before substituting to a long acting benzodiazepine, take into consideration:

•	 It is not necessary to substitute short acting benzodiazepines with long acting ones if the 
person is only taking one benzodiazepine at night.

•	 If the person is over 65 years of age, substitution to a long acting benzodiazepine is not 
advisable, as older people metabolise drugs more slowly and there may be an increased risk of 
drug accumulation and over sedation. 

•	 If a person is taking a medium acting benzodiazepine it is not necessary to change to a 
long acting one. Space the doses evenly throughout the day. Substitution to a long acting 
benzodiazepine can always be an option if the person is having difficulty reducing because of 
withdrawal symptoms.

•	 Substitution to a long acting benzodiazepine can be done at any stage of the reduction process 
if difficulty is experienced reducing from short or medium acting benzodiazepines. 

•	 A person may have had a negative experience with Diazepam or simply does not want to 
change. His or her wishes should be respected. Substitution may be an option at a later stage.

•	 Some people taking Alprazolam (Xanax) or Lorazepam (Ativan) experience difficulties when 
their benzodiazepine is substituted with Diazepam (Valium).  (This is most likely due to the fact 
that both Lorazepam and Alprazolam are associated with a more severe withdrawal syndrome.)  
It may be necessary to transfer more slowly, or to transfer only half the dose for Diazepam 
while maintaining some of the original drug. Given the high equivalent dose of Diazepam for 
Alprazolam, it may also be advisable to reduce people from higher doses (e.g. 4mg Xanax) to 
about 2mg Xanax before substituting Diazepam. 

•	 Sometimes the substitution is problematic and the person experiences severe withdrawal 
symptoms, even when they are on an equivalent dosage. In this case it may be best to 
recommend commencing the reduction from their original medication and skip the substitution 
to Diazepam.

•	 For people already taking a long acting benzodiazepine (e.g. Mogadon, Rivotril), it is not 
necessary to transfer to Diazepam. 

•	 Substituting a short acting benzodiazepine with a long acting one should usually be a gradual 
process. One dose of the long acting benzodiazepine should be substituted for one dose of the 
original short acting benzodiazepine every two to three days, until the person is taking the long 
acting benzodiazepine only. It is advisable to allow a further period of one to two weeks for the 
person to stabilise on the Diazepam.



re
du

ci
ng

 b
en

zo
di

az
ep

in
es

26

•	 If the person is taking high doses of several different benzodiazepines, it is advisable to 
substitute all the doses with one long acting benzodiazepine. In this case, the Diazepam 
substitution is usually done straight away rather than dose by dose (see the example of Katie 
under Step 1).

Once substitution is complete, stabilise again for one to two weeks before reducing the dose.

During this process of substitution, close communication should be maintained between the 
counsellor, the GP prescribing the dose and the client.

Reconnexion is available for secondary consultation for the process of stabilisation and 
substitution to a long acting benzodiazepine. 

Diazepam Equivalents for benzodiazepine substitution 
An accurate conversion of the benzodiazepine dose to Diazepam can be problematic as the 
equivalent dose calculations are approximate. 

The correct dose equivalent will depend on the individual.  Age, weight, health and liver function 
may all impact on how a drug is metabolised.

Maintain close contact with your client during the substitution period. 

Be alert for under or over sedation. The aim is for the client to feel about the same when taking 
the long acting benzodiazepine as they did on their previous benzodiazepine dose.  Many people 
report feeling calmer and more in control when taking the long acting benzodiazepine. 

To establish if the substituted dose is about right, look for signs of too much sedation on the one 
hand or too severe withdrawal on the other. For example, if the person is feeling drowsy and 
euphoric then the substituted dose is too high. If the person is feeling highly anxious with other 
signs of withdrawal such as headaches, shaking or sleep disturbance then the substituted dose is 
too low. In consultation with the GP, you suggest that the client adjusts the dose accordingly. 



reducing benzodiazepines

27

Guidelines for equivalent dosages of Diazepam 

Example of substitution to Diazepam 
The following is an example of substituting to a long acting benzodiazepine (Diazepam).

Phillip has been taking 0.5mg of Xanax three to five tablets daily for four years. He was originally 
prescribed them for panic attacks during a stressful period at work. He is stabilised on four doses 
of 0.5mg daily and is coping well.

Current dose of Xanax

7am	 12noon	 5pm	 10pm
one tablet Xanax	 one tablet Xanax	 one tablet Xanax	 one tablet Xanax
0.5mg	 0.5mg	 0.5mg	 0.5mg

  
Comparative information for benzodiazepines, zolpidem and zopiclone

Drug	 Approximate equivalent dose	 Length of action †

	 (mg)* to diazepam 5mg

alprazolam	 0.5	 short-acting

bromazepam	 3	 medium-acting

clobazam	 10	 long-acting

clonazepam	 0.25	 long-acting

diazepam	 5	 long-acting

flunitrazepam	 1	 long-acting

lorazepam	 1‡	 medium-acting

midazolam	 acute use only	 very-short-acting

nitrazepam	 2.5	 long-acting

oxazepam	 15	 short-acting

temazepam	 10	 short-acting

triazolam	 0.25	 very-short-acting

zolpidem	 –	 very-short-acting

zopiclone	 –	 very-short-acting

* the widely varying half-lives and receptor binding characteristics of these drugs make exact 
dose equivalents difficult to establish
† very-short-acting (half-life <6hours); short-acting (half-life 6 to 12 hours); medium-acting 
(half-life 12 to 24 hours); long-acting (half-life>24 hours). 
Note that even very-short-acting and short-acting benzodiazepines can have a long half-life in 
some patients  
‡ lorazepam may be relatively more potent at higher doses.

Reproduced with permission from Psychotropic Expert Group. Therapeutic guidelines: psychotropic. Version 6. Melbourne: 
Therapeutic Guidelines limited;2008.p.24.



re
du

ci
ng

 b
en

zo
di

az
ep

in
es

28

Substitute Phillip’s dose of Xanax with an equivalent dose of Valium in the following way:

Substitute the 10pm Xanax dose with Valium for the next 3 days (days 1,2,3)		   

7am	 12noon	 5pm	 10pm
one tablet Xanax	 one tablet Xanax	 one tablet Xanax	 one tablet Valium
0.5mg	 0.5mg	 0.5mg	 5mg (may need to  
			   increase to 10mg)

If stabilised, also substitute the morning Xanax dose for Valium for 3 days (days 4,5,6)

7am	 12noon	 5pm	 10pm
one tablet Valium	 one tablet Xanax	 one tablet Xanax	 one tablet Valium 
5mg	 0.5mg	 0.5mg	 5mg 

If stabiised, also substitute the 5pm Xanax dose with Valium for 3 days (days 7,6.9)

7am	 12noon	 5pm	 10pm

one tablet Valium	 one tablet Xanax	 one tablet Valium	 one tablet Valium

5mg	 0.5mg	 5mg	 5mg 

If stabilised, also substitute the 12noon Xanax dose for Valium for 3 days ( days 10,11,12)

7am	 12noon	 5pm	 10pm

one tablet Valium	 one tablet Valium	 one tablet Valium	 one tablet Valium

5mg	 5mg	 5mg	 5mg 

Suggest Phillip remains on the Valium dose for 1-2 weeks before commencing reductions. 
This example assumes that all has gone well with each of the conversions to Valium. You may 
need to adjust the dose as described if it becomes clear that too much or too little Valium has 
been substituted. Dependending on the symptoms, you would recommend that Phillip discuss 
with his GP an increase or decrease of ¼ tab initially.

step 3     
gradually reducing the dose
A gradual reduction, dose by dose, is the most comfortable way for people to withdraw from 
benzodiazepines and is most likely to be successful.

The aim is for the client to eventually become drug free.  

If it is not possible for the client to completely reduce their intake, then a reduction in dose is 
advantageous, particularly for high dose users where obtaining the supply of benzodiazepines 
has previously involved illegal or harmful behaviour. 

When gradually reducing a person’s benzodiazepine dose:
•	 Start with a small reduction – this can be increased later if well tolerated
•	 Consult with the client regarding which dose they prefer to reduce at the start (ie morning/

afternoon/evening etc)
•	 Reassure the client that decisions regarding reductions are in his or her control – how s/he feels 

will determine the timing of the reduction
•	 Reduce a maximum of 10-15 per cent of the total daily dose every one to two weeks. The actual 

amount reduced will take into account the strength of the individual benzodiazepine tablet (For 
example, 4 x 5mgm Diazepam tabs taken daily = 20mgm x 15% is 3. It is easiest to halve a 
5mgm tablet and reduce by 2.5mg.)



reducing benzodiazepines

29

•	 Use common sense when calculating a reduction program from a small daily dose (e.g. 1 tablet) 
as 15% will be too small to be practicable

•	 It is important to wait until at least one week has passed before considering the next reduction, as 
withdrawal symptoms from long acting benzodiazepines may not be experienced until a few days 
following the reduction

•	 Adjust the percentage of reduction according to how well or poorly the client is able to tolerate the 
ensuing withdrawal symptoms

•	 Adjust the timing of the reductions according to how well or poorly the client is able to tolerate the 
withdrawal symptoms; and taking into account other stressful life events

•	 Encourage the person reducing his or her intake to keep in close contact with you by phone or 
email after a dose reduction 

•	 Monitor the person’s progress on a daily, weekly or fortnightly basis 
•	 Check that the dose has been taken correctly 
•	 Provide a written reduction chart to follow 
•	 Allow time for the person to stabilise before attempting the next reduction - most people have an 

increase in withdrawal symptoms after each reduction 
•	 The time it takes to reduce the dose will usually depend on the length of time the client has been 

taking the benzodiazepines. For example, if the client has only been taking benzodiazepines 
for a number of months, one would anticipate a fairly quick reduction with minimal withdrawal 
symptoms, whereas someone who has been taking the drugs for many years may only be able to 
tolerate small reductions each fortnight or longer

•	 During the reduction and stabilising process most people will need to take a break or rest. A break 
from reductions is often needed because the constant symptoms of withdrawal can be debilitating 
and tiring 

•	 Avoid “cold turkey” withdrawal – if the person stops taking their benzodiazepines all at once, it is 
likely to result in severe withdrawal symptoms and may induce a withdrawal seizure (fit).

Benzodiazepines available in more than one strength 
Many benzodiazepines are produced in a number of different strengths, which can be useful when 
cutting a tablet into smaller portions becomes impractical.

Benzodiazepines available in more than one strength	 Strength(s) available

Alprazolam 	 0.25mg, 0.5mg, 1mg, 2mg

Bromazepam 	 3mg, 6mg

Clonazepam 	 0.5mg, 2mg

Diazepam 	 2mg, 5mg

Lorazepam 	 1mg, 2.5mg

Oxazepam 	 15mg, 30mg

Cutting down tablets
Cutting down the tablets into very small amounts can often be difficult. It may be necessary to crush 
the tablet or portion of the tablet and then divide.

Remembering reduction rates
Visual guides to reducing benzodiazepines are a useful tool for both practitioners and people 
coming off benzodiazepines. Many people taking benzodiazepines have problems with memory and 
concentration and it isn’t unusual for people to make mistakes about the agreed reduction. Write the 
agreed reduction on a chart as a reminder. The reduction schedule chart can be adapted to suit the 
agreed reduction program.



re
du

ci
ng

 b
en

zo
di

az
ep

in
es

30

Reduction Schedule Chart 
Client Name: 
Date commenced:
*As discussed and agreed on with the client’s GP  

Do not fill in the reduction schedule too far in advance as the progress will be reviewed and 
adjusted each visit.

	 Time & dose	  Time & dose	 Time & dose 	 Time & dose 	 Time & dose 

Current dose

Reduction 1 
Week One (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 1 
Week Two (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 2 
Week One (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 2 
Week Two (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 3 
Week One (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 3 
Week Two (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 4 
Week One (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 4 
Week Two (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 5 
Week One (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 5 
Week Two (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 6 
Week One (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 6 
Week Two (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 7 
Week One (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 7 
Week Two (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 8 
Week One (mon-sun) Date:					   

Reduction 8 
Week Two (mon-sun) Date:					   

 



benzodiazepine  
withdrawal

benzodiazepine w
ithdraw

al



benzodiazepine w
ithdraw

al

31

CHAPTER FIVE

benzodiazepine 
withdrawal 

What is drug withdrawal?
Withdrawal is a series of physical, psychological and behavioural changes experienced when a 
drug is cut down, ceased or loses its effectiveness. 

How common is benzodiazepine withdrawal? 
Available studies estimate that 50-80 per cent of people who have taken benzodiazepines 
continuously for six months or longer will experience withdrawal symptoms on ceasing or reducing 
the drug.

What are the symptoms of benzodiazepine withdrawal?
Benzodiazepine withdrawal has a wide range of symptoms. Withdrawal effects include the 
hormonal, immune and metabolic systems. Common symptoms include anxiety, depression, 
insomnia, sweating, nausea, dizziness, blurred vision and muscle or joint pain. For a more 
complete list of symptoms refer to the list in this chapter. 

Benzodiazepine withdrawal rating scales can be of some use in assessing benzodiazepine 
dependence and monitoring improvement in withdrawal over time. (See resources & handouts 
for the Benzodiazepine Withdrawal Symptom Questionnaire by Tyer et al 1990.)

How severe are the symptoms of benzodiazepine 
withdrawal?
The severity of withdrawal symptoms varies from person to person, from quite mild to severely 
debilitating.  For many people the intensity of benzodiazepine withdrawal symptoms is surprising 
and overwhelming.

When you are offering withdrawal support it is important to reassure people that what they are 
experiencing is normal for benzodiazepine withdrawal and that their symptoms will pass.

How long does withdrawal last?
Withdrawal symptoms from benzodiazepines can be present for weeks, months or, occasionally, 
years. In most cases, the length of time a person has been taking benzodiazepines or the amount 
he or she has been taking will affect the length of time withdrawal symptoms are experienced.  
Generally, the longer the body has been accustomed to functioning with the benzodiazepine, 
the longer the withdrawal will take. For a small percentage of long term benzodiazepine users, 
withdrawal symptoms may last for two to three years. 



be
nz

od
ia

ze
pi

ne
 w

ith
dr

aw
al

32

What is it like to experience withdrawal?
The withdrawal period can be very erratic in nature. People withdrawing from benzodiazepines may 
experience days when they are totally free of withdrawal symptoms, followed by days of mild to 
severe withdrawal. These symptom-free days are unpredictable and vary in duration throughout the 
recovery process. During withdrawal:
•	 The presence and severity of symptoms tend to fluctuate
•	 People often experience a wide range of symptoms at different stages of withdrawal
•	 One symptom which is particularly severe or troublesome may predominate for a time or for most 

of the withdrawal period
•	 People are often seriously ill or distressed.

Other features of withdrawal
•	 Some research indicates that withdrawal from short acting benzodiazepines can be more 

uncomfortable between doses than from long acting benzodiazepines.
•	 Withdrawal from Alprazolam and Lorazepam appears to be more severe and prolonged.
•	 The severity of withdrawal is not dose related – someone taking large quantities of 

benzodiazepines will not necessarily experience a more difficult withdrawal than someone taking 
small quantities. The length of time the person has been taking benzodiazepines is a more 
relevant predictor.

•	 Withdrawal varies in severity from person to person and there are no reliable predictors of 
withdrawal difficulty apart from dose and length of time taking benzodiazepines.

•	 The possibility of having a withdrawal seizure (fit) is greater in high dose benzodiazepine users, 
particularly if cold turkey withdrawal is attempted.

The symptoms of benzodiazepine withdrawal
How soon will symptoms start?
Symptoms may occur within hours (usually 24 hours) after ceasing or reducing the benzodiazepine 
dose. When withdrawing from long acting benzodiazepines the onset of symptoms of withdrawal will 
take longer and may be noticed as late as a week following a reduction.

The benzodiazepine withdrawal syndrome

 Time course for short-acting and long-acting benzodiazepine withdrawal.

Informing people of the range of possible withdrawal symptoms is important. Apart from helping to 
eliminate fear, knowledge of the range of symptoms can also help to normalise their situation.

If there is any uncertainty about whether symptoms are related to benzodiazepine withdrawal, these 
will need to be examined more closely by a medical practitioner. For example, chest pains (which 
are common in withdrawal) may signify some other health problem and need to be investigated.

All systems of the body can be affected by withdrawal and a wide range of symptoms may be 
experienced. Usually the hormonal, immune and metabolic systems are affected.

5  10 15 20 25 30 35 40

Short half-life

long half life

protracted

2 days onset

5 days onset

Days

Sy
m

p
to

m
 S

ev
er

it
y

Lisa Frank & John Pead New Concepts in Drug Withdrawal Monograph 4, 1995 p.59 University of Melbourne & Drug Services Victoria.
Reproduced with permission.



benzodiazepine w
ithdraw

al

33

The following handout identifies the range of symptoms a person may experience during 
benzodiazepine withdrawal. 
Photocopy the handout for people planning to begin a benzodiazepine reduction program.
	
Common withdrawal symptoms

Abdominal pains and cramps
Agoraphobia
Anxiety
Breathing difficulties
Blurred vision
Changes in perception (faces distorting and inanimate objects/surfaces moving)
Depersonalisation (a feeling of not being connected with yourself or your body, or a feeling of not 
knowing who you are)
Depression
Distended abdomen
Dizziness
Extreme lethargy
Fears (uncharacteristic)
Feelings of unreality
Flu-like symptoms
Heavy limbs
Heart palpitations
Hypersensitivity to light and/or sound
Indigestion
Insomnia
Irritability
Lack of concentration
Lack of coordination
Loss of balance
Loss of memory
Muscular aches and pains
Nausea
Nightmares
Panic attacks
Rapid mood changes (crying one moment and laughing the next)
Restlessness 
Severe headaches
Shaking
Sore eyes
Sweating
Tightness in the chest
Tightness in the head (feeling of a band around the head)



be
nz

od
ia

ze
pi

ne
 w

ith
dr

aw
al

  

34

Less common withdrawal symptoms

Aching jaw
Craving for sweet food
Constipation
Diarrhoea
Difficulty swallowing
Feelings of the ground moving
Hallucinations (auditory and visual)
Hyperactivity
Incontinence or frequency and urgency (needing to urinate often and in a hurry)
Increasing saliva
Loss or changes of appetite
Loss of taste, or changes in taste (e.g. a metallic taste in the mouth or when eating)
Menstrual problems (painful periods, irregular periods or periods ceasing to occur)
Morbid thoughts
Numbness in any part of the body
Outbursts of rage and aggression
Paranoia
Painful scalp
Persistent, unpleasant memories
Pins and needles
Rapid changes in body temperature
Sexual problems (changes in libido)
Skin problems (dryness, itchiness, rashes, slow healing, boils)
Sore mouth and tongue (ulcers, cracked lips, cold sores)
Speech difficulties
Suicidal thoughts
Tinnitus (buzzing or ringing in the ears)
Unusually emotionally sensitive (unable to watch the news on television or read newspapers)
Vaginal discharge
Vomiting
Weight loss or gain

Rare withdrawal symptoms

Blackouts (blackouts are rare with low dose use, but less rare when large amounts have been 
taken. A blackout is a period of time during which a person appears to act normally but of which 
they have no recollection.)
Bleeding from the nose
Burning along the spine
Burning sensation around the mouth
Discharge from the breasts
Haemorrhoids
Hair loss
Hypersensitivity to touch
Rectal bleeding
Sinus pain
Seizures (fits) (these are rare with gradual reductions, but are less rare with cold turkey 
withdrawal, large reductions, or when large doses have been taken)
Sensitive or painful teeth
Swollen breasts



benzodiazepine w
ithdraw

al

35

‘Cold Turkey’ - sudden, abrupt withdrawal
Cold turkey is the expression used when drug intake is stopped completely and suddenly. Cold 
turkey cessation of benzodiazepines can be dangerous and is usually extremely painful and 
distressing. For high dose benzodiazepine users, cold turkey may induce a withdrawal seizure. 

Aside from the danger of cold turkey withdrawal, the usual outcome is an inability to tolerate the 
withdrawal symptoms and the person starts taking the benzodiazepines again. This can leave the 
person feeling afraid of the whole process of withdrawal and with a sense of failure.

Sometimes people choose to come off their benzodiazepines cold turkey, for a variety of reasons. 
If a person has made a decision to choose cold turkey withdrawal they need to:
•	 Be informed of the dangers
•	 Be in close proximity to expert medical care (preferably a residential withdrawal facility)
•	 Have support and understanding about what is happening to their body.

Reducing benzodiazepines should ideally be undertaken with a gradual tapered reduction, which 
is safer and easier.

What causes benzodiazepine withdrawal?
People seeking assistance with benzodiazepine reduction and withdrawal often want to know how 
these drugs affect their bodies.

Although the mechanism of benzodiazepine dependence and withdrawal is not fully understood, 
it is thought that the symptoms of withdrawal are partly due to the lack of activity of the major 
inhibitory (calming) neurotransmitter GABA. 
In simple terms, the brain is continually seeking to achieve a state of balance between its 
inhibitory and excitatory neurotransmitters. Benzodiazepines work by enhancing the effect of 
GABA. This means that when benzodiazepines are continually present in the brain, the brain 
responds by producing fewer GABA receptors. When the benzodiazepine levels are reduced or 
stopped, the brain has a low level of receptors for GABA and therefore nothing to counterbalance 
the excitatory neurotransmitters, or hormones such as adrenalin. The lack of balance in the brain 
chemistry may explain withdrawal symptoms such as increased anxiety, panic attacks, perceptual 
distortions and insomnia.

To regain a state of balance, the brain responds by producing extra GABA receptors. In time, 
brain functioning and levels of GABA and excitatory neurotransmitters return to normal.

It is possible that people experience long lasting withdrawal symptoms due to the brain chemistry 
taking a longer time than usual to return to normal.

Although many people experience a range of uncomfortable, painful or disturbing symptoms in 
withdrawal, the total experience is not necessarily a negative one. It helps to remind people of the 
positive changes that occur at the same time as withdrawal. These changes include:
•	 Improvements in their ability to concentrate
•	 An increase in confidence
•	 The realisation that they can manage anxiety far better than before
•	 Family and friends noticing physical improvements – it is encouraging for people to see that 

they look healthier, even if they don’t feel it.



support through 
benzodiazepine 
withdrawal

support through
  benzodiazepine w

ithdraw
al



CHAPTER SIX 

support through 
benzodiazepine 
withdrawal
When supporting someone through benzodiazepine withdrawal:
•	 Recognize the uniqueness of benzodiazepine withdrawal
•	 Provide supportive, empathetic counselling and be able to respond to immediate needs (such 

as managing panic attacks)
•	 Make sure the person has all the relevant information to help him or her make informed 

decisions
•	 Be familiar with the likely pattern of benzodiazepine withdrawal
•	 Inform the person about the possibility of a relapse and how to prevent it
•	 Be prepared for the length of time withdrawal support may be required
•	 Be confident to teach at least two relaxation techniques
•	 Remain open to supporting all age groups through reduction and withdrawal
•	 Involve and inform family members as appropriate.

Information
People often express a strong need for detailed information about withdrawal. Providing 
information usually allows people to make informed decisions about reductions.  Handouts and 
access to websites complement the verbal information provided in counselling sessions. 
Advise clients, however, that stories on “chat rooms” on some benzodiazepine related websites 
are very individual and not necessarily representative of a typical experience of withdrawal.

Assessing the client’s needs
Benzodiazepine reduction may be the most important element of recovery or the least 
important. Sometimes other problems must be resolved before the person is able to commence 
benzodiazepine reduction.

The possibility of relapse
It may take many attempts for a person to stabilise their dose, or to maintain a dose reduction 
as planned. Sometimes a person will have been drug free for a period of time and then start 
taking benzodiazepines once more. Reassure the person that a relapse to the original dose 
does not mean failure. A relapse can provide helpful insight to a person, as it becomes clear just 
how dependent he or she has become using the benzodiazepines to cope. You may need to 
encourage the person to see the relapse as an opportunity to begin learning new skills which will 
eventually replace the old habit of taking the benzodiazepine. Such skills might include relaxation 
or deep breathing training, helping the person to generate alternatives for managing stress, 
improving self esteem, assertiveness and communication.

support through benzodiazepine w
ithdraw

al

37



Withdrawal symptoms - differentiating from anxiety  
or depression
It is sometimes difficult to know if symptoms experienced during the withdrawal syndrome, such 
as anxiety, depression, insomnia or panic attacks, are symptoms of withdrawal or conditions that 
were present before taking benzodiazepines. 
It can help in differentiating to ask if more than one symptom of withdrawal is present. If only 
one is present, for example, high anxiety, then one could usually assume that the anxiety is not 
withdrawal related.   
Until the assessment becomes clearer, provide symptom management strategies initially. For 
example, for high anxiety, teach relaxation and breathing techniques as an initial intervention 
rather than initiating a Cogntive Behavioural Therapy program.

Consistent and on-going support 
Many people will experience acute and prolonged physical, emotional or psychological distress 
during withdrawal. Recovery from the withdrawal symptoms can also take a long time. Be 
supportive and reassuring for however long it takes the person to recover from the withdrawal 
symptoms.

Withdrawal and older people
There is no discernible difference between the outcomes of withdrawal for older and young 
people. Withdrawal from benzodiazepines for older people is often successful if it is accompanied 
by adequate support and encouragement. A very slow reduction and help to manage the 
withdrawal symptoms will increase the possibility of becoming drug free, which can lead to 
improvements in physical health, reduce the risk of falls and improve anxiety and insomnia.

Managing withdrawal symptoms
The following suggestions will help you to treat some of the most common withdrawal symptoms.

Anxiety (withdrawal related)

1.	 Take the benzodiazepines dose at regular intervals, ensuring a stable dose.
2.	 Practice relaxation breathing techniques.
3.	 Practise daily relaxation or meditation techniques.
4.	 Accept the anxiety as a normal part of withdrawal.
5.	 Use distractions. For example, focus attention on an object, listen to music or go for a walk or 

swim.
6.	 Inform the client about the physical symptoms of stress and anxiety. Understanding the 

purpose of these symptoms (the” fight or flight” response) reduces the fear associated with 
the symptoms. (see resources & handouts).

7.	 Teach the client to use supportive “self –talk”.

su
pp

or
t t

hr
ou

gh
 b

en
zo

di
az

ep
in

e 
w

ith
dr

aw
al

38



Insomnia

Insomnia during withdrawal is one of the most common problems people face and is often very 
distressing. Insomnia can make it even more difficult for people to cope with withdrawal symptoms 
during the day.

1.	  Help the person to accept that it is normal in withdrawal to have sleeping difficulties.
	 This will minimise the degree of anxiety related to not sleeping. Make a plan of what to do 

when awake during the night, e.g. listen to music, read etc
2.	 Practice relaxation. Relaxation can help the person to go back to sleep if they have woken 

during the night, and ensures the person has some rest even if they are unable to sleep. 
Relaxation practiced during the day will also improve sleep at night.

3.	 Give advice against engaging in activities which are likely to be stimulating late at night.
4.	 Reduce or cut out alcohol-particularly late at night.
5.	 Have a warm milk drink or camomile tea when going to bed or if unable to get back to sleep.
6.	 Have a warm bath before bed time.
7.	 Promote sleep by suggesting activities such as a regular wind-down routine each night 

Reading, listening to music or having a warm bath before going to bed will help the person 
sleep. Going to bed at the same time and waking up at the same time will also help to promote 
sleep.

8.	 Some herbal remedies can help promote sleep in withdrawal, but many cannot be taken safely 
for long periods of time. Seek a professional opinion from a qualified naturopath rather than 
self medicating.

9.	 Cut down on caffeine in coffee, tea and soft drinks.
10. Cut down or stop smoking as nicotine is a stimulant.
(See resources & handouts for Handy Hints for Good Sleep hand out and The Better Sleep 
Booklet)

Depression

Depression is common in withdrawal and can be one of the most difficult symptoms to manage. 
Some people experience persistent daily depression for quite long periods of time, while for 
others the depression may be intermittent – lasting for a few days and then disappearing. 

1.	 Maintain close contact with the person in withdrawal. Monitor the degree of depression and 
ensure the client is coping.

2.	 Suggest activities which will distract the person from their feelings of depression.
	 If the depression is sporadic, and clearly withdrawal related, the best techniques to deal with 

it are daily exercise; making sure the client does not become isolated; maintaining activities; 
ensuring home and work environments are light.

3.	 Remind the person that the depression is related to withdrawal and will, therefore, eventually 
pass.

4.	 Set daily goals that are small and achievable.

support through benzodiazepine w
ithdraw

al

39



5.	 Give additional support.
	 Depressed people appreciate and respond to extra support, which may need to be daily. 

Telephone help lines may be of benefit – for example, the Reconnexion Telephone Support & 
Information Service, BeyondBlue telephone help line, DirectLine. (Phone numbers are in the 
resources & handouts section of the manual)

6.	 Suggest having a discussion with the GP about taking antidepressants (for on - going 
unrelieved depression). Antidepressants can assist in lifting the mood to allow facilitation 
of strategies to deal with the withdrawal process. It is important to review the use of 
antidepressants regularly, as they are not effective for everyone and can worsen agitation and 
anxiety initially. 

7.	 Assess the risk of a suicide attempt.
	 This will include assessing the:
	 level of depressioned mood - frequency and effects
	 desire to attempt suicide (actively or passively)
	 characteristics of the suicide wish – does the person have a plan, and the means to enact  

that plan? 
	 relevant background factors such as whether the person has attempted suicide in the past, or 

whether a close friend or family member has attempted or committed suicide.

Ensure that you have adequate support and information when assisting clients who are depressed 
and may be suicidal.

If the person has a plan, the intent to act and the means to act, it is important that you respond as 
per your agency’s procedures for working with suicidal clients (e.g. call the Crisis Assessment and 
Treatment (CAT) Team). 

(See resources and handouts on Coping with Depression)

Suicidal thoughts  

Having suicidal thoughts is a separate withdrawal symptom, not necessarily related to depression 
in withdrawal. Clients usually describe suicidal thoughts as distressing but that they don’t have 
any intention of acting on them. Clients reporting suicidal thoughts during benzodiazepine 
withdrawal usually state that the thoughts come and go.

1.	 Assess the person’s suicide risk by asking them the following questions:
	 -  Are you having thoughts of suicide or of harming yourself?
	 -  Do you have a plan of what you will do?
	 -  Do you intend to put that plan into action?
	 -  Do you have the means to do so?
	 -  Do you know someone close to you (a friend or relative) who has committed suicide?
	 -  Have you attempted suicide previously?
Most of the time, people will respond that they are having thoughts but have no intent or plan to 
put those thoughts into action. With these people, follow the three points below.
2.	 Reassure people that these thoughts sometimes happen in withdrawal and are not a sign of a 

psychiatric disorder
3.	 Keep close contact with the person by telephone
4.	 Distraction techniques can be suggested, such as exercise, going out, calling a friend or 

listening to the radio.

su
pp

or
t t

hr
ou

gh
 b

en
zo

di
az

ep
in

e 
w

ith
dr

aw
al

40



Agoraphobia 

Agoraphobia is a term commonly used to describe an abnormal fear of having a panic attack 
(or experiencing high anxiety) in particular places. After long-term use of benzodiazepines, 
agoraphobia can develop and it is a very common withdrawal symptom. Experiences of 
agoraphobia in withdrawal may be constant or intermittent.

The morbid dread people have about being outside their home or familiar surroundings can 
express itself in a range of specific fears. These fears are typified in situations like going to the 
supermarket, being in a crowd, travelling on public transport and interacting with people.

It is important to distinguish between agoraphobia which is related to withdrawal from 
benzodiazepines, and that which is a separate condition. If the person was experiencing 
agoraphobia before they were prescribed benzodiazepines, they may require additional or 
alternative therapy. Agoraphobia associated with withdrawal resolves itself in most instances, and 
therefore does not require specific behavioural counselling.

To support the person while they are experiencing agoraphobia, there are two main approaches:
1.	 Encourage the person to accept the fear and control anxiety associated with it.
	 The most important feature of recovery is allowing sufficient time to learn new skills and acquire 

coping mechanisms, such as using breathing control as a way of controlling agoraphobia.
2.	 Going for a daily walk should be encouraged.
	 For people experiencing agoraphobia, a daily walk may help to prevent a build up of fear by 

avoiding going out.

Panic attacks

Panic attacks are common in benzodiazepine withdrawal. A panic attack is an experience of 
sudden and overwhelming anxiety - commonly known as the “flight or fight” response. Panic 
attacks are characterised by extreme fear and people often believe they are going to die or lose 
control during the attack.

1.	 Help the client to recognise the early warning signs.
2.	 Stay with the client if she or he is having an attack.
3.	 Follow these steps:
	 -	 Help the client to learn to recognise the first signs of over breathing
	 -	 Encourage the client to hold the breath and count to 10. (Don’t take a deep breath, just 		

	 hold the breath)
	 -	 When up to 10, breathe out through the nose and say the word “Relax” or “Let go” 		

	 in a calm soothing manner
	 -	 Breathe in and out slowly in the six second cycle (In for three seconds and out for three 		

	 seconds.) Say the word “Relax” each breath out
	 -	 After 10 breaths, hold the breath again for the count of 10.
		  When completed, continue again with the six second breath cycle
	 -	 Continue breathing in this way until all the symptoms of over breathing have disappeared.

support through benzodiazepine w
ithdraw

al

41



DURING THE BREATHING:
Tell the client to close the eyes or lower the gaze
Remind the client that these feelings are normal and they cannot hurt you
Remind the client that these feelings will soon pass.
See resources & handouts for Breathing Training to Prevent or Control Panic Attacks.

Gastrointestinal symptoms

Gastrointestinal symptoms can be persistent during withdrawal, including constipation, diarrhoea, 
nausea, abdominal pains and cramps.

Constipation
A total vegetarian diet (high in raw foods) for a short period of time is often sufficient, with plenty of 
fresh fruit and warm water.

Diarrhoea
Ensuring a high fluid intake and resting the bowel by eating as little as possible may help and 
soothing cream (eg Vitamin E oil) will relieve a sore anus. Eating wholemeal toast, boiled rice or 
drinking the fluid which is left after boiling rice or potatoes may also help alleviate the diarrhoea.

Nausea 

Nausea is a common symptom during withdrawal, which can be quite debilitating. Deep 
breathing, sucking an ice cube, chewing peppermint leaves, drinking peppermint tea, snacking 
frequently on dry biscuits or distraction will often ease the discomfort. Ginger is also an effective 
remedy and tablets are available.

Abdominal pains and cramps
A hot water bottle or heat pack on the abdomen can give relief; also lying on the back with knees 
flexed.

Headaches

Headaches during withdrawal may be caused by muscle tension around the scalp, shoulders, 
neck or jaw. 

1.	 Rest and do a relaxation technique.
2.	 Massage the face, neck and shoulders.
3.	 Tiger balm on the temples or the back of the neck has been shown to relieve headache. Avoid 

the eyes and use sparingly because of the strong menthol.
4.	 Analgesics may be useful if the suggestions above don’t work. For many people, chronic 

headache pain is very debilitating and Paracetemol, Ibuprofen or Aspirin can give short-term 
relief. Ensure the analgesic is only used for the short-term and in recommended doses. The 
prolonged use of analgesics is not advised because of unwanted side effects. It isn’t unusual 
for withdrawal headaches not to improve with the use of analgesics.

su
pp

or
t t

hr
ou

gh
 b

en
zo

di
az

ep
in

e 
w

ith
dr

aw
al

42



Blood nose

Although the symptom is rarely reported in relation to withdrawal it can be distressing and tedious.

Blood noses are easily treated by following this procedure:
1.	 Sit in a forward position.
	 This will help the blood to drop out of the nose, rather than back into the throat.
2.	 Hold pressure on the nose.
	 Using the thumb and fingers, pinch the nostrils closed beneath the bridge of the nose, the 

pressure will help to stop the bleeding.
3.	 Maintain the position and pressure.
	 Generally the bleeding will stop if the person holds pressure on the nose and sits in the forward 

position for two minutes.
4.	 Apply a cold pack on the nose.
	 Other aids which will assist the blood to clot are an ice pack or cold face washer applied to the 

nose.

Lethargy

People are often surprised by how lethargic they feel when going through withdrawal.

1.	 Accept it and rest as much as needed.
2.	 If there is a time of day when the lethargy is better, plan activities around this time and rest for 

the remainder of the day. 
3.	 Family members or friends may be required to assist with household tasks.
4.	 Maintain daily exercise, even it if is for a reduced period of time.

Sore mouth or ulcers

These may be caused by vitamin depletion due to the added stress of withdrawal on the body.

1.	 Ulcer or cold sore preparations will often be effective, both in relieving pain and for healing the 
ulcers

2.	 Warm lemon and honey drinks help alleviate a sore mouth or throat
3.	 Suggest a vitamin supplement, particularly Sodium Ascorbate (Vitamin C)

Craving sweet food

Craving sweet food is common in all drug withdrawal and can be satisfied only briefly by the 
intake of sugar.

The craving is decreased by an overall increase in complex carbohydrate intake. Eat more bread, 
pasta, grains, fruit and nuts.

Decrease or increase in libido 

For some people undergoing benzodiazepine withdrawal, an increase in libido can be so extreme 
it’s embarrassing. For others, a loss of libido has been a feature of long-term benzodiazepine use.

Provide reassurance that the situation is not uncommon in withdrawal and will pass. 
Discuss ways of ensuring safety and minimising future embarrassment, for example, to avoid 
certain situations.

support through benzodiazepine w
ithdraw

al

43



Dissociation

Dissociation can cause great distress and anxiety for the person experiencing it. Dissociation 
is a mental state where sufferers feel separated or detached from their reality (derealisation) or 
themselves (depersonalisation). Many people feel like they are ‘going mad’ with these changes 
in perception, and are afraid to discuss the symptoms with family, friends or health practitioners. 
Many people describe dissociation as feeling “spaced out”.

1.  Routinely assess for dissociation when working with people in withdrawal.
	 Introduce the idea that some people in withdrawal will experience changes in perception 

about their environment or themselves, and may feel quite disconnected from reality or from 
themselves or their bodies. 

1.  Reassure the person that these symptoms are not uncommon in withdrawal and that they will 
pass.

2.  Inform the person that dissociation is not a sign of madness or psychosis. It is generally 
thought to be a form of coping or self-defence – when a person feels overwhelmed, their mind 
detaches from the situation to allow space to process and cope with the sensations. 

3.  Normalise dissociation. We all dissociate at times. For example, we may be experiencing mild 
dissociation when we drive on ‘autopilot’, or when we daydream and lose track of time. 

4.  Provide people with strategies to help them break out of a dissociative state. 
	 Blinking is often enough to break dissociation. Alternatively, a mild startle can break the trance-

like state – for example, snap your fingers or wave your hand in front of their face. Grounding 
techniques are also helpful – ask the person to bring their focus back to the room with you, 
encourage them to describe the room or feel the texture of the chair they are sitting on.  

Helpful strategies for managing withdrawal 
Other factors which can help the person cope during the withdrawal process include:
•	 Relaxation, abdominal breathing and meditation techniques
•	 A good diet
•	 Abstaining from alcohol
•	 A regular exercise routine
•	 Keeping a diary
•	 Massage
•	 Support groups

Relaxation and meditation
Relaxation can help to decrease the intensity of a range of symptoms in benzodiazepine 
withdrawal. It is a useful therapeutic tool in decreasing anxiety, which is a common withdrawal 
symptom, and often a reason for benzodiazepines being initially prescribed.

Relaxation is a state of deep rest for the mind and body, which is not achievable through normal 
rest or sleep. In deep relaxation, the body responds by relaxing the muscles and lowering blood 
pressure and heart rate. The mind becomes calm and peaceful.

Over a period of time, tension, stress and anxiety have negative effects on the body. These effects 
include an overactive bowel or bladder, muscle stiffness or soreness and abdominal pain. The 
immune system is also affected, as is the circadian rhythm.

There are many different types of relaxation techniques. All have the same goal – releasing the 
tension in the body and promoting a calm peaceful experience.

When teaching relaxation aim to be competent in at least two techniques. People relate more 
readily to some techniques and sometimes it is necessary to experiment. Progressive muscle 
relaxation, tense and release, creative visualisation and meditation are useful techniques.

Provide a relaxation CD to take home to practise the technique. Relaxation should be practised at 
least once a day, preferably twice.

See resources & handouts for Relaxation Techniques.

su
pp

or
t t

hr
ou

gh
 b

en
zo

di
az

ep
in

e 
w

ith
dr

aw
al

44



Slow abdominal breathing

Slow breathing techniques decrease the escalation of anxiety and feelings of panic and have 
a calming effect on the mind. The message to the mind and body is one of relaxation and while 
the mind is concentrating on the breathing technique it cannot concentrate on anxiety producing 
thoughts.

Once the breathing technique has been mastered, it can be practised anywhere including:
•	 Waiting in a queue
•	 While driving
•	 Waiting for a job interview
•	 At a social gathering

Slow or abdominal breathing techniques are important and basic skills for people in withdrawal. 
They are essential relaxation tools and are always readily available. Frequent rehearsal and 
reminders are often necessary. For people who have experienced long term anxiety, learning how 
to breathe slowly may take some practice so encouragement and persistence are needed. 

(see resources & handouts for Abdominal breathing techniques).

Nutrition during withdrawal
Many people experience either an increase in appetite or loss of appetite during withdrawal and 
need encouragement to maintain a healthy diet.

Sometimes people feel too sick to prepare or eat food.  A healthy diet can be an important factor in 
improving energy levels and the ability to cope with withdrawal. Encourage clients to:

1.	 Drink lots of water, preferably warm water.
2.	 If not feeling very hungry, or if feeling weak or faint at certain times during the day, eat small 

amounts of healthy food more frequently, rather than sticking to large amounts three times daily. 
3.	 Eat a well balanced diet. The healthy food “pyramid” is a useful guide for people in withdrawal. 

We should eat vegetables, legumes, grains, fruit and nuts the most, moderate amounts of lean 
meat, eggs, fish and dairy and only very small amounts of saturated fats and sugars. A copy 
of the healthy food pyramid is available from the Australian Nutrition Foundation Inc. www.
nutritionaustralia.org. 

4.	 Ensure adequate vitamin and mineral intake. A person can ensure his or her diet is not deficient 
in vitamins and minerals by eating free range meat, full grain, rye or home-baked bread, and 
organically grown fruit and vegetables. The body’s requirement for vitamins and minerals 
increases under stress and this is particularly relevant during withdrawal.

5.   Eliminate unhealthy foods (like stimulants) and refined or “junk” foods. 
Caffeine is a stimulant that should be avoided during withdrawal. Caffeine stimulates the 
adrenal glands and increases a person’s heart rate, blood pressure and blood sugar level. 
When the initial effect of the caffeine wears off, the blood sugar level drops and leaves the 
adrenal glands in a state of depletion. The effects are magnified if sugar is taken with coffee, as 
it puts more stress on the adrenal glands. Coffee also interferes with the absorption of minerals 
(in particular magnesium and iron) and depletes Vitamins B and C. Refined or junk foods 
provide no nourishment for the body and are usually high in sugar and fats.

	 You may need to help the client to plan a healthy daily or weekly menu.

support through benzodiazepine w
ithdraw

al

45



Alcohol
People reducing their benzodiazepine intake should be encouraged to abstain from alcohol. The 
key concerns for people drinking alcohol whilst taking benzodiazepines are:
•	 The combined effect when alcohol and benzodiazepines are used together increases the 

sedative effect 
•	 It has been reported that drinking alcohol during benzodiazepine withdrawal worsens the 

withdrawal symptoms
•	 The risk of the client increasing the alcohol intake as the benzodiazepine intake decreases

Be alert for signs of alcohol dependency and include screening in your initial assessment.

Exercise
Gentle exercise, such as walking or swimming, can be undertaken daily. 
People who are usually very active and use sport as their preferred method of relaxation need to 
be aware that muscle spasms are common during withdrawal and that they may feel exceptionally 
sore or tired after their usually sporting activity.

Finding the balance is important for each individual. Exercise has been shown to lift depression 
and induces a relaxed state of body and mind. This can be useful for people who find it difficult to 
use other types of relaxation techniques. Exercise helps to increase the circulation which assists in 
the elimination of the drug from the body.

Keeping a Diary
A diary can be a useful tool for understanding the withdrawal process. Keeping a diary of 
progress gives people a sense of a goal to reach. It is also a useful vehicle for expressing and 
working through emotional issues. Because short-term memory loss is a common problem 
in withdrawal, many people find a diary useful to help remember what medication they take, 
symptom changes and other important things.

Massage
Massage is beneficial for people going through the withdrawal process because it relaxes the 
muscles which can become very tense and sometimes spasm. Massages also improve the 
circulation, which assists in eliminating the drug from the body. Additionally, massage is a useful 
relaxation technique. 

Support groups
Support groups or recovery groups can be an important element of treatment. Through 
exchanging information on strategies for managing withdrawal and sharing of experiences, 
support groups can be very reassuring. 

Using local resources
Local facilities usually provide important resources that can be used in conjunction with treatment. 
These resources include:
•	 Community Health Services/Centres, which may provide services relevant to benzodiazepine 

withdrawal and recovery such as relaxation groups, discussion or therapy groups and support 
groups dealing with issues including domestic violence or incest.

•	 Neighbourhood Houses/Community Centres, which provide group activities such as discussion 
groups, walking groups or relaxation classes. 

It is a good idea to have readily available a list of other relevant local services such as yoga 
classes and relaxation centres.su
pp

or
t t

hr
ou

gh
 b

en
zo

di
az

ep
in

e 
w

ith
dr

aw
al

46



Overcoming the challenges to recovery
During the recovery process people may face a number of challenges, including:
•	 Fear
•	 Family and intimate relationship issues or tensions
•	 Coping with the memory and ramifications of incest, sexual assault, trauma or grief
•	 Anger
•	 A poor self esteem or self image
•	 Other illnesses and conditions
•	 A loss of identity

Fear
Fear can be an overwhelming emotion for the person going through benzodiazepine withdrawal.  

Initially, people fear change. People are often frightened about what their life will be like and if they 
will cope when they are benzodiazepine-free.

It is not uncommon for people going through the withdrawal process to be frightened of changes 
in behaviour. Often they worry abut whether they will be able to predict these changes and if they 
will be able to cope with them.

Labels from the past can present problems. For example, if someone has been labelled as 
neurotic, or has been told he or she will need to take benzodiazepines for the rest of his or her 
life, if often takes a long time to shake these beliefs and to trust in his or her own judgement. 
Developing this trust is particularly difficult during withdrawal because of the range and intensity 
of psychological symptoms. The client will need frequent reassurance that his or her symptoms 
are due to the benzodiazepine withdrawal and will pass in time.

Fear of withdrawal symptoms
It is quite common for people to fear withdrawal symptoms during the recovery process. Lack 
of information, misinformation or doubts about managing the physical stress of symptoms can 
cause fear. Once people have understood their own pattern of withdrawal and how to manage 
symptoms, the fear usually disappears. It is important to address the fear of symptoms because 
withdrawal may become more severe if the fear of its symptoms isn’t dealt with.

Fear is often a withdrawal symptom in itself. To help people deal with fear during the recovery 
process, it is important you give them plenty of reassurance and support. Remind people 
that many others have recovered from benzodiazepine use, or are currently going through 
benzodiazepine withdrawal and that they are not alone. Cognitive behavioural techniques, 
symptom management and slow reduction rates should be used to help overcome fears during 
the recovery process.

Loss of identity 
Many people who have used benzodiazepines for many years feel uncertain about their sense of 
identity.

Changes in mood and behaviour are common during withdrawal. Some people talk about not 
knowing who they are because their physical and mental states are so dramatically altered. Many 
people talk about forgetting large parts of their lives.

People going through the recovery process may also find it difficult to relate to the person they 
used to be when they were taking benzodiazepines and may question their relationships with 
their partners or family members. The years of taking benzodiazepines are often described as the 
‘the lost years’ or ‘the wasted years’. People will need support while coming to terms with these 
realisations, which are understandably very distressing.

support through benzodiazepine w
ithdraw

al

47



People often change during the recovery process. It is important to help people going through the 
recovery process to accept changes, to encourage positive development and to reassure them 
that the identity confusion they are experiencing can be resolved.

Family and intimate relationships
The effect of long-term benzodiazepine use on close relationships can be devastating. During 
the recovery process people may become irritable, depressed, aggressive, moody and generally 
difficult to get along with.

People suffering the effects of benzodiazepine withdrawal may be unwell a lot of the time, not 
participate in family life and feel uncomfortable and panicky when socialising. It is not uncommon 
for children to be kept home from school because their parent is too fearful to be left alone.

People who are close to someone taking benzodiazepines often feel confused or resentful and the 
person taking the drugs may feel concerned or guilty about the impact of their benzodiazepine 
use on family and friends. It is often useful, therefore, to involve family (including older children) 
and close friends in counselling sessions or support groups.

Incest and sexual assault
As with most drug dependence, there is a significant correlation between long-term 
benzodiazepine use and past experience of incest or sexual assault.

For some people, memories begin to surface for the first time during benzodiazepine reduction. 
This may be due in part to the memory suppressant effects of the drugs. It is important that if 
forgotten memories are coming back, the reduction of the benzodiazepines is slowed down or 
halted and intensive support or counselling provided.

Specific principles and support guidelines are available from sexual assault centres and referral 
may be appropriate at some point during reduction. Counsellors may be able to support people 
dealing with issues of sexual assault using sexual assault centres as a resource. 

When working with someone who has a history of sexual assault, it is important to:
•	 Establish trust with the person and work at his or her pace
•	 Assess the importance of the issue, find out if the person wants to deal with their experience of 

sexual assault, withdrawal or both
•	 Be aware of the time commitment – a supportive environment for a person going through 

withdrawal is paramount
•	 Allow space for memories to surface and then validate recollections of assault
•	 Reassure the person and supply them with relevant information

Anger
Anger, especially toward doctors who have prescribed the benzodiazepines, is a common feature 
of benzodiazepine withdrawal. It is not surprising that people feel very angry and betrayed when 
they have been encouraged to take benzodiazepines, are reassured by the prescriber that they 
are taking a safe drug and then discover at a later stage that they are dependent on this drug.

It is important to validate this anger. Acknowledging the anger exists will reduce the likelihood 
of someone being immobilised by it. Information about the historical context for benzodiazepine 
prescribing will help people come to terms with their current situation. A good strategy for dealing 
with people’s anger is to:
•	 Listen to what they have to say
•	 Express your understanding and inform them of the historical context
•	 Help them to prepare to move onsu
pp

or
t t

hr
ou

gh
 b

en
zo

di
az

ep
in

e 
w

ith
dr

aw
al

48



A low self-esteem and poor self-image
Given that many people have lost their self-confidence through the experience of benzodiazepine 
dependence and have often been labelled and given forecasts by other health professionals, you 
should aim to encourage self belief and confidence in their own abilities and experiences.
•	 People’s experiences of withdrawal need to be validated – reinforce that their experience is the 

most important
•	 Guilt and shame are common emotions during drug use and withdrawal. Guilt often stems 

from lack of confidence in dealing with stress by resorting to medication. Shame can result 
from perceived negative self-image and not wanting others to know that they cope in this way. 
Information about the prevalence of use of these drugs will usually help an individual place 
their experience in context. Prescribing benzodiazepines as a solution to stress or insomnia is 
common practice and not something the person need feel stigmatised about.

When people feel a sense of control because they understand the withdrawal symptoms and 
can make positive decisions about their dose reduction, it follows that self-esteem will improve. 
Counsellors may need to assist people in other ways to improve self esteem, such as providing 
anxiety management or helping the person develop coping skills.

Other illnesses or conditions
Some people with physical and psychiatric disabilities use benzodiazepines in addition to other 
medication and are also likely to have stress related problems.

Because of limited services, people with dual or multiple problems are likely to be doubly 
disadvantaged if we do not attempt to meet their needs. If there is no specialist service available, 
then generally it will be appropriate to provide some level of care, within the constraints of your 
role or expertise.

It is essential with dual disability to work in consultation with an appropriate practitioner or 
specialist who can advise you or treat the component with which you are unfamiliar. You may want 
to contact your local Community Health Service, Dual Diagnosis Team or Primary Mental Health 
Care Team. Reconnexion can also be utilised as a resource to assist in decision making with dual 
disability.

Careful assessment and consultation are necessary prior to commencing benzodiazepine 
reduction. 

For some people with dual or multiple problems, the withdrawal process may be a stressor. This 
stress does not necessarily prohibit reduction from benzodiazepines, but a careful risk/benefit 
analysis will need to be undertaken in consultation with the client and relevant treating specialist.

support through benzodiazepine w
ithdraw

al

49



Use of other drugs to help alleviate withdrawal 
symptoms

Flumazenil
Flumazenil is a benzodiazepine antagonist and trials are currently underway in Australia 
and overseas assessing its usefulness in eliminating benzodiazepine withdrawal symptoms. 
Flumazenil is given intravenously in an in-patient hospital setting.

Carbamazepine (Tegretol)
Carbamazepine has been used in open trials on small numbers of people and has been used 
occasionally when treating a person in hospital. The close monitoring required for this drug means 
that it is not recommended for use when the person is being treated from home.

Antidepressants
Antidepressants do not decrease or eliminate benzodiazepine withdrawal symptoms, but may be 
useful in treating people who are experiencing severe depression in withdrawal. If antidepressants 
are used, they should be reassessed after four to six months. 

Analgesics
Benzodiazepine withdrawal can often cause acute physical pain and analgesics can be used 
to relieve the pain according to the recommended dose instructions. If the analgesics are not 
helping, encourage the person to try alternative methods of pain relief, such as rest, hot or cold 
packs, massage or relaxation or meditation.

Many people have reported to Reconnexion that during and post withdrawal they have unusual 
reactions to other drugs, including heightened sensitivity, particularly to other psychotropic 
medications. If necessary, you will need to advise the person you are helping that he or she may 
also experience such a reaction.

su
pp

or
t t

hr
ou

gh
 b

en
zo

di
az

ep
in

e 
w

ith
dr

aw
al

50



resources & handouts

resources &
 handouts



resources & handouts
Australian Drug Foundation 
The ADF produces a range of publications on all drug use including benzodiazepines. Brochures, 
DrugInfo newsletter, Prevention Research Quarterly Issues Paper (n.b. Pharmaceuticals Dec 
2008), booklets etc.
Tel: 1300 858 584
www.adf.org.au 

Australian Medicines Handbook 
Available from PO Box 240 
Rundle Mall 
Adelaide SA 5000 
Tel: 08 8303 6977
www.amh.net.au 

BeyondBlue: the National Depression Initiative 
Extensive information is available relating to depression and anxiety. Assistance with locating a 
counsellor or doctor for mental health treatment. Information & HelpLine. 
Tel: 1300 224 636 
www.beyondblue.org.au 

National Prescribing Service 
The NPS has a newsletter and other relevant information pertaining to benzodiazepine 
prescribing. 
Tel: 02 8217 8700
MEDICINES LINE (Information for consumers on all prescription drugs)
1300 888 763 
TAIS (Therapeutic Advice & Information Service for health professionals on all prescribed drugs) 
1300 138 677 
www.nps.org.au 

Psychotropic Drug Advisory Service 
The Psychotropic Drug Advisory Service is a Victorian state wide specialist service providing 
independent information on psychiatric medicines and other psychoactive substances to health 
practitioners and consumers.
Tel: (03) 9389 2920
Email: cculhane@mhri.edu.au

Reconnexion
Reconnexion provides information and counselling and has an extensive education program in the 
areas of benzodiazepine use and dependence, anxiety disorders and depression. Counselling is 
available from a number of sites. Secondary consultation is available by phone or email.
Resources developed include The Better Sleep Booklet; Relaxation CD; Communicating, 
Connecting & Caring: Facilitating groups for postnatal depression; Sweet Dreams: reducing 
benzodiazepine use in residential aged care. 
Tel : 03 9886 9400 
TELEPHONE SUPPORT & INFORMATION SERVICE 
1300 273 266 
www.reconnexion.org.au

resources &
 handouts

51



Therapeutic Guidelines 
TG is an independent not-for-profit organisation dedicated to deriving guidelines for therapy from 
the latest world literature, interpreted and distilled by Australia’s most eminent and respected 
experts. Psychotropic drug guidelines available.
Tel: 03 9329 1566 
www.tg.org.au 

Turning Point Alcohol & Drug Centre 
Research relating to benzodiazepines; practice guidelines are available for prescribing for 
substance withdrawal. A counselling service is provided offering treatment for all drugs. 
Tel: 8413 8413 
DACAS (Clinical Drug Advisory Service for practitioners) 24/7
1800 812 804   
DIRECT LINE (Drug & Alcohol Information referral and counselling support) 24/7 
1800 888 236 
www.turningpoint.org.au 

re
so

ur
ce

s 
&

 h
an

do
ut

s

52



Bibliography

Ashton, H.C. (1987), ‘Benzodiazepine withdrawal: Outcome n 50 patients. British Journal of 
Addiction, 82:665-667.

Ashton, H (1989) Risk of dependence on benzodiazepine use: A major problem of long-term 
treatment.  British Medical Journal, 298:103-105.

Ashton H (2005) The diagnosis and management of benzodiazepine dependence. Current 
Opinion in Psychiatry 18.

Australian Institute of Health and Welfare (2008) 2007 National Drug Strategy Household Survey: 
first results. AIHW, Canberra.

Australian Bureau of Statistics (2009) National Health Survey 2007-8. Available at www.abs.gov.au 

Baillie A & Mattick R (1996) The Benzodiazepine Dependence Questionnaire: development, 
reliability and validity. British Journal of Psychiatry 169:276-281.

Barker MJ, Greenwood KM, Jackson M and Crowe SF (2004) Cognitive effects of long-term 
benzodiazepine use: a meta-analysis. CNS Drugs 18:37-48.

Black E, Roxburgh A, Degenhardt L, Bruno R, Campbell G, De Graaff B, Fetherston J, Kinner S, 
Moon C, Quinn B, Richardson M, Sindicich N and White N (2008) Australian Drug Trends 2007: 
Findings from the Illicit Drug Reporting System (IDRS), in Australian Drug Trends Series No. 1 pp 
1-222, National Drug and Alcohol Research Centre, Sydney.

Breen CL, Degenhardt LJ, Bruno RB, Roxburgh AD and Jenkinson R (2004) The effects of 
restricting publicly subsidised temazepam capsules on benzodiazepine use among injecting drug 
users in Australia. Medical Journal Of Australia 181:300-304.

Busto U, Sellers EM, Naranjo CA, Cappell HD, Sanchez-Craig M and Simpkins J (1986)
Patterns of benzodiazepine abuse and dependence. British Journal of Addiction 81:87-94.

Closser, M (1991) Benzodiazepines for the elderly: a review of potential problems.  Journal of 
Substance Abuse Treatment .8:35-41.

Cormack M, Sweeney K, Hughes-Jones H and Foot G (1994) Evaluation of an easy, cost-effective 
strategy for cutting benzodiazepine use in general practice. British Journal of General Practice 
44:5-8.

Couvee J & Zitman F. (2002) The Benzodiazepine Withdrawal Symptom Questionnaire: 
psychometric evaluation during a discontinuation program in depressed chronic benzodiazepine 
users in general practice. Addiction 97,no3: 337-345

Cumming R & Klineberg R. (1993) Psychotropics, Thiazide, Diuretics and Hip Fractures in the 
Elderly. Medical journal of Australia 158.

Darke S, Topp L and Ross J (2002) The injection of methadone and benzodiazepines among 
Sydney injecting drug users 1996-2000: 5-year monitoring of trends from the Illicit Drug Reporting 
System. Drug and Alcohol Review 21:27-32.

de Wet C, Reed L, Glasper A, Moran P, Bearn J and Gossop M (2004) Benzodiazepine co-
dependence exacerbates the opiate withdrawal syndrome. Drug and Alcohol Dependence 76:31-
35.

 resources &
 handouts

53



re
so

ur
ce

s 
&

 h
an

do
ut

s

54

Denis C, Auriacombe M, Fatsas M and Lavie E (2006) Pharmacological interventions for 
benzodiazepine mono-dependence management in outpatient settings. Cochrane Database Syst 
Rev 3:CD005194.

Department of Health and Ageing (2004) The National Strategy for Quality Use of Medicines, 
Canberra.

Dobbin M (2002) The Victorian temazepam injection prevention initiative, in The Health of 
Victorians - The Chief Health Officer’s Bulletin, 2 (1), 13 - 16. pp 13-16.

Dollman WB, LeBlanc VT, Stevens L, O’Connor PJ, Roughead EE and Gilbert AL (2005) Achieving 
a sustained reduction in benzodiazepine use through implementation of an area-wide multi-
strategic approach. Journal of Clinical Pharmacy & Therapeutics 30:425-432.

Drugs and Crime Prevention Committee (2007) Inquiry into the misuse/abuse of benzodiazepines 
and other pharmaceutical drugs, Parliament of Victoria, Melbourne.

Faust, B. (1993). Benzo Junkie: More than a case history. Penguin Books Aust Ltd, Melbourne. 

Fry CL, Smith B, Bruno R, O’Keeffe B and Miller P (2007) Benzodiazepine and pharmaceutical 
opioid misuse and their relationship to crime. An examination of illicit prescription drug markets in 
Melbourne, Hobart and Darwin. Monograph Series 21., NDLERF.

Haydon E, Rehm J, Fischer B, Monga N and Adlaf E (2005) Prescription drug abuse in
Canada and the diversion of prescription drugs into the illicit drug market. Canadian Journal
of Public Health 96:459-461.

Higgit, A., Fonagy, P., Toone, B. & Shine, P. (1990). The prolonged benzodiazepine withdrawal 
syndrome: Anxiety or hysteria? ACTA Psychatrica Scandinavica, 82:165-168. 

Johansson BA, Berglund M, Hanson M, Pohlen C and Persson I (2003) Dependence on legal
psychotropic drugs among alcoholics. Alcohol 38:613-618.

Kamien M (2004) ‘Doctor shoppers’: at risk by any other name. Medical Journal of Australia 
180:204 - 205.

Kan C, Breteler M, van der Ven A & Zitman F. (2001) Cross validation of the benzodiazepine 
dependence self report questionnaire in outpatient benzodiazepine users. Comprehensive 
Psychiatry. 42:433-439. 

Kan C, Hilberink S & Breteler M. (2004) Determination of the main risk factors for benzodiazepine 
dependence using a multivariate and multidimensional approach. Comprehensive Psychiatry 45: 
88-94. 

Kelly E, Darke S and Ross J (2004) A review of drug use and driving: epidemiology, impairment, 
risk factors and risk perceptions. Drug and Alcohol Review 23:319-344.

Lader, M. (1991) History of benzodiazepine dependence. Journal of Substance Abuse and 
Treatment, 8:53-59.

Longo M, Lokan R and White J (2001) The relationship between blood benzodiazepine 
concentration and vehicle crash culpability. J Traffic Med 29:36-43.

Mant, A (1996) Benzodiazepine dependence: Strategies for prevention and withdrawal. Current 
Therapies, February ed.



Mazza D & Russell S. (2001) Are GP’s using clinical guidelines? Australian Family Physician, 30: 
817-820.

McCabe (2007) Does early onset of non-medical use of prescription drugs predict subsequent
prescription drug abuse and dependence? Results from a national study. Addiction 102:1920-
1930.

Miller, N & Gold, M (1990) Benzodiazepines: A major problem.  Journal of Substance Abuse 
Treatment.8:307.

Morgan JD and Chrystyn H (2002) Pharmacoeconomic evaluation of a patient education letter 
aimed at reducing long-term prescribing of benzodiazepines, in Pharmacy world & science p 231.

Morin C, Beaulieu-Bonneau S, LeBlanc M & Savard J. (2005) Self help treatment for insomnia : a 
randomized controlled trial. Sleep 28:1319-27.

Morin C, Bastien C, Guay B, Radouco-Thomas M, Leblanc J & Vaillieres A. (2004) Randomized 
clinical trial of supervised tapering and cognitive behavioural therapy to facilitate benzodiazepine 
discontinuation in older adults with chronic insomnia. American Journal of Psychiatry, 161:332-
342. 

Morin C, Culbert J & Schwatz S. (1994) Nonpharmacological interventions for insomnia: a meta 
analysis of treatment efficacy. American Journal of Psychiatry 151:1172-1180.

National Health and Medical Research Council (NHRMC)(1991) ‘Guidelines for the prevention and 
management of benzodiazepine dependency;, Monograph Series, no.3. Canberra ,NHMRC 

Neutel CI (2005) The epidemiology of long-term benzodiazepine use. Int Rev Psychiatry
17:189-197.

Nielsen S, Raimondo B, Carruthers S, Fischer J, Lintzeris N & Stoove M.(2008) Investigation of 
Pharmaceutical Misuse Amongst Drug treatment Clients: Final Report, Melbourne: Turning Point 
Alcohol & Drug Centre 

Nielsen S & Thompson N. (2008) Prevention of Pharmaceutical Drug Misuse, Issues Paper no 7, 
Prevention Research Quarterly: current evidence evaluated, DrugInfo Clearinghouse, Australian 
Drug Foundation, Melbourne, Victoria. 

O’Brien C. (2005) benzodiazepine use, abuse and dependence. Journal of Clinical Psychiatry, 66, 
Supplement 2, 28-33.

Oude Voshaar RC, Couvee JE, Van Balkom AJLM, Mulder P and Zitman FG (2006) Strategies for 
discontinuing long-term benzodiazepine use: Meta-analysis. British Journal of Psychiatry 189:213-
220.

Oude Voshaar R, Gorgels W, Mol A, Van Blakom A, Van de Lisdonk E, Breteler M, Van Den 
Hoogen H & Zitam F. (2003) Tapering off long term benzodiazepine use with or without group 
cognitive behavioural therapy: three condition, randomised controlled trial. The British Journal of 
Psychiatry,182: 498-504.

 Oude Voshaar R, Van Blakom A, Breteler M, Mulder J, Gorgels W, Mol A, Van de Lisdonk E & 
Zitman F. (2006) Long term outcome of two forms of randomised benzodiazepine discontinuation. 
The British Journal of Psychiatry 188: 188-9.

resources &
 handouts

55



Oude Voshaar R, Van Blakom A, Breteler M, Mulder J, Gorgels W, Mol A, Van de Lisdonk E 
& Zitman F. (2006) Predictors of long term benzodiazepine abstinence in participants of a 
randomized controlled benzodiazepine withdrawal program. Canadian Journal of Psychiatry, 51: 
445-52. 

Pharmaceutical Benefits Advisory Committee 2007 Australian Statistics on Medicines 2004-5, 
Canberra: Department of Health and Ageing at www. health.gov.au /internet/main/publishing.
nsf/Contents/pbs-pbs-asm2004-05.  

Psychotropic Drug Guidelines Subcommittee (2003) Therapeutic guidelines. Psychotropic. 
Therapeutic Guidelines, Chelsea House, North Melbourne, Victoria.

RACGP (2001) The Royal Australian College of General Practioners, Benzodiazepine guidelines, 
RACGP, available at www.racgp.org.au/guidelines/benzodiazepines.

Seivewright ND, W. (1993) Withdrawal symptoms from high dose benzodiazepines in poly drug 
users. Drug and Alcohol Dependence 32:15-23.

Srisurapanont M, Critchley J, Garner P, Manteen B & Wongpakaran N. (2005) Interventions to 
reduce benzodiazepine prescribing (Protocol). Cochrane Database of Systematic reviews.

Thompson N, Harney A and Lee N (2008) Benzodiazepine Treatment: Capacity Building Project: 
Final Report, Turning Point Alcohol and Drug Centre, Melbourne.

Verster JC and Volkerts ER (2004) Clinical Pharmacology, Clinical Efficacy, and Behavioral
Toxicity of Alprazolam: A Review of the Literature. CNS Drug Reviews 10:45-76.

Verster JC, Volkerts ER and Verbaten MN (2002) Effects of alprazolam on driving ability,
memory functioning and psychomotor performance: a randomized, placebo-controlled study.
Neuropsychopharmacology 27:260-269.

Victorian Government (2008) Victorian Government Response to the Drugs & Crime Prevention 
Committee Parliamentary Inquiry into misuse/abuse of benzodiazepines and other pharmaceutical 
drugs. Available at www.health.vic.gov.au/drugservices/pubs/benzoresponse 

Vorma H, Naukkarinen H, Sarna S and Kuoppasalmi K (2003) Long-term outcome after 
benzodiazepine withdrawal treatment in subjects with complicated dependence. Drug and 
Alcohol Dependence 70:309-314.

Woods J, Katz J & Winger G. (1992) Benzodiazepine: use, abuse and consequences 
Pharmacological review, 44, vol.2:151-347.

Zitman FG and Couvee JE (2001) Chronic benzodiazepine use in general practice patients with 
depression: an evaluation of controlled treatment and taper off. British Journal of Psychiatrty 
178:317-324.

re
so

ur
ce

s 
&

 h
an

do
ut

s

56



Benzodiazepine Withdrawal Symptom Questionnaire
Each moderate score is given a rating of 1 and each severe score a rating of 2. 

The maximum score possible is 40, unless of course additional symptoms are included.

Note also whether the symptoms occurred when the tablets were reduced or stopped, or if the
symptoms occurred when the tablets were the same.

No =0 Yes – moderate =1  Yes – severe =2 

•	 Feeling unreal .................................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Very sensitive to noise ....................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Very sensitive to light ......................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Very sensitive to smell ....................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Very sensitive to touch ...................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Peculiar taste in mouth ...................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Pains in muscles ............................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Muscle twitching ............................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Shaking or trembling ......................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Pins and needles ............................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Dizziness ........................................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Feeling faint ....................................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Feeling sick ....................................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Feeling depressed ............................................................................ 0  1  2
•	 Sore eyes .......................................................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Feeling of things moving when they are still ..................................... 0  1  2
•	 Seeing or hearing things that are not really there (hallucinations) .... 0  1  2
•	 Unable to control your movements ................................................... 0  1  2
•	 Loss of memory ................................................................................. 0  1  2
•	 Loss of appetite ................................................................................. 0  1  2

Any new symptoms (describe each below)
1.
2.
3.
4.
Score: 
If the individual attains an overall score above 20 seek specialist medical help.
If the individual endorses a number of severe symptoms seek specialist medical help.
If the individual reports a number of new symptoms seek specialist medical help.

Source
Tyrer P, Murphy S, Riley P (1990). ‘The benzodiazepine withdrawal symptom questionnaire’. 
Journal of Affective Disorders, 19(1): 53-61.

benzodiazepine w
ithdraw

al sym
ptom

 questionnaire

57



Abdominal breathing techniques

There are a number of abdominal breathing techniques. The techniques offered below are two 
variations.
 
When practising the following technique, sit in a comfortable chair or lie on the floor with knees 
bent. Your eyes can be open or closed. 

1.  Place your hands on the abdomen, around the area of the navel, with the fingertips touching. 
2.  Push the abdominal muscles out. 
3.  Breathe in deeply through the nose, feeling your abdomen rise as your lungs fill with air. 
4.  Tuck the abdominal muscles in. 
5.  Breathe out slowly through the nose or mouth, feeling your abdomen deflate. 
6.  Count to 7 for the ‘in’ breath and 7 for the ‘out’ breath. If counting to 7 causes you to strain or  
     struggle to hold on for the next breath, then reduce the count to 6 or 5. 
7.  Repeat the process. 

The aim of the technique is to deepen each breath (so that the lungs are totally expanded) and 
also to breathe more slowly each time. Each step should move smoothly into the next.
 
An alternative technique is as follows: 

Sit in a comfortable chair or lie on the floor with the knees bent. Your eyes can be open or closed. 
1.  Breathe in through your nose slowly for the count of four 
2.  Allow a brief pause 
3. Breathe out through your nose slowly for the count of four 
4.  Allow a brief pause 
5.  Repeat the process 
6.  When comfortable, increase the count to 5, then 6 and so on, as long as you are still able to 
     breathe comfortably. 

If it is difficult for you to breathe in through your nose, breathe through your mouth. 

A variation: 
1.  Breathe in for the count of 4 
2.  Hold the breath for the count of 2 
3.  Breathe out for the count of 4 
4.  Remain without breath for the count of 2 
5.  Repeat 
6.  Increase the count to 6 and 3 
7.  Increase the count to 8 and 4 

A variation: 
1.  Think of a colour that you either find relaxing or invigorating 
2.  As you breathe in slowly, imagine that you are drawing that colour in through your nostrils  
     which then spreads throughout the whole body. 
3.  Breathe out 
4.  Repeat

ab
do

m
in

al
 b

re
at

hi
ng

 te
ch

ni
qu

es
 –

 h
an

do
ut

  

58



relaxation techniques – handout  

59

Relaxation techniques

If you are feeling tense or you are having trouble sleeping at night, the following relaxation 
techniques may help you.

Relaxation should be practised at least once daily, preferably at the same time and in the same 
place.

It doesn’t matter which of the following relaxation techniques you use, as long as it works for you 
and you enjoy doing it.

Enjoy your relaxation!

Technique 1 – repeating a mantra or phrase

1.	 Sit comfortably in a chair with your feet flat on the floor and slightly apart
2.	 Relax your head so it is slightly bent (so you can easily focus about a metre in front of your 

feet)
3.	 Rest your arms on the top of your thighs with your palms facing upwards (or rest one open 

palm upon the other in your lap if this is more comfortable). Close your eyes.
4.	 Take a few deep and slow breaths through your nose
5.	 Become aware of any muscle tension and consciously let this tension go
6.	 Concentrate on your breathing, gently breathe into your abdomen and slow the rate you are 

breathing without causing discomfort or stress
7.	 As you breathe out say a phrase or a word, such as ‘relax’ or ‘let go’ to yourself
8.	 Repeat the word or the phrase of your choice for 10 to 20 breaths for a short relaxation or 

repeat the phrase for 15 minutes for a longer relaxation. As you find the mind wandering, 
gently bring it back to repeating the word or phrase. Open your eyes and check the time on 
your watch. Return to your meditation for a few more minutes before you bring it to a close.

9.	 You should now be feeling calm and peaceful. Wriggle your toes.
10.	Stretch your hands and arms.
11.	Open your eyes.
12.	When you stand, ensure you take your time, as your blood pressure may have lowered during 

relaxation. 
An alternative version you may like to try is to imagine the word or phrase is printed on the inside 
of your forehead. Focus on the image of this word as you breathe out. 

Technique 2 – visualising or imaging a peaceful scene

1.	 Use the technique above or one of the deep breathing exercises to help you breathe deeply 
and easily.

2.	 Once your breathing has become slow and regular, visualise a peaceful scene which makes 
you feel relaxed. You may visualise you are lying on a warm sandy beach, walking through a 
rainforest, sitting on a warm rock by the river or lying on a grassy hill looking at the sky.

3.	 Focus on each of your senses in great detail once you are in your peaceful scene.
4.	 Feel the warmth of the sun on your skin, the texture of the sand or grass under you.
5.	 Listen to the soft sound of the waves or the wind.
6.	 See the refreshing colours of the sky, the water or the trees.
7.	 Smell the ocean, the trees or the flowers.
8.	 Stay at your scene until you feel ready to leave and then imagine yourself getting up, 

stretching and walking away.
9.	 Wriggle your toes.
10.	Stretch your hands and arms.
11.	Open your eyes.



re
la

xa
tio

n 
te

ch
ni

qu
es

 –
 h

an
do

ut
  

60

Technique 3 – tightening and releasing the muscles

1.	 Sit comfortably in a chair with your feet flat on the floor slightly apart and your hands resting 
on your knees (if it is more comfortable, lie on the floor in the relaxation position - lying flat 
on your back with your arms beside and a small distance away from your body, palms facing 
upwards,  your legs straight and a little bit apart, feet falling outwards, chin tucked in a little 
so your nose is not sticking up in the air and your neck is straight, mouth closed and tongue 
resting behind your top teeth, your eyes closed).

2.	 Work your way through your body, tensing and relaxing each part. Begin with your hands.
3.	 Clench your left hand into a fist as tight as you can and hold if for a few seconds. Relax the 

clenched hand so it is really floppy. Tense and relax your left forearm and then your upper arm 
in the same way. Lift the arm off the floor and then release.

4.	 Tense and relax your right hand and arm in the same way
5.	 Move through each body part, tensing and relaxing each of your muscles (some parts will be 

easier to tense and relax than others). It does not matter in what order you choose to relax 
each muscle group. 

6.	 When you have tensed and relaxed all your muscles, lie quietly for a moment and take some 
breaths in to your abdomen, with a long and slow exhale.

7.	 Bring the relaxation to a close. Wriggle your toes.
8.	 Stretch your hands and arms.
9.	 Open your eyes.

Technique 4 – relaxing all parts of your body

1.	 You may wish to use some relaxation music in the background for this exercise. If not, make 
sure you are somewhere quiet.

2.	 Sit comfortably in a chair with your feet flat on the floor slightly apart and your hands resting 
on your knees (if it is more comfortable, lie on the floor in the relaxation position – lying flat 
on your back with your arms beside and a small distance away from your body, palms facing 
upwards, your lefts straight and a little bit apart, feet falling outwards, chin tucked in a little 
so your nose is not sticking up in the air and your neck is straight, mouth closed and tongue 
resting behind your teethyour eyes closed).

3.	 Take a few slow breaths, deepening the breath each time and exhaling slowly.
4.	 Beginning with the toes on one foot, work through your body saying to yourself ‘relax the 

toes… relax the foot… relax the ankle… relax the calf… relax the knee’ and so on until you 
have covered your entire body.

5.	 Do not actually move the parts of your body as your speak but be aware of the body part and 
be aware of it relaxing and becoming heavy.

6.	 After you have finished with each body part, remain in the relaxed state and take your 
attention to the music, or, if you are not playing music, lie quietly in the silence.

7.	 Bring the relaxation to a close. Wriggle your toes.
8.	 Stretch your hands and arms.
9.	 Open your eyes.



w
ithdraw

al – handout

61

The following handout identifies the range of symptoms a person may experience during 
benzodiazepine withdrawal. 
Photocopy the handout for people planning to begin a benzodiazepine reduction program.
	
Common withdrawal symptoms

Abdominal pains and cramps
Agoraphobia
Anxiety
Breathing difficulties
Blurred vision
Changes in perception (faces distorting and inanimate objects/surfaces moving)
Depersonalisation (a feeling of not being connected with yourself or your body, or a feeling of not 
knowing who you are)
Depression
Distended abdomen
Dizziness
Extreme lethargy
Fears (uncharacteristic)
Feelings of unreality
Flu-like symptoms
Heavy limbs
Heart palpitations
Hypersensitivity to light and/or sound
Indigestion
Insomnia
Irritability
Lack of concentration
Lack of coordination
Loss of balance
Loss of memory
Muscular aches and pains
Nausea
Nightmares
Panic attacks
Rapid mood changes (crying one moment and laughing the next)
Restlessness 
Severe headaches
Shaking
Sore eyes
Sweating
Tightness in the chest
Tightness in the head (feeling of a band around the head)



w
ith

dr
aw

al
 –

 h
an

do
ut

62

 Less common withdrawal symptoms

Aching jaw
Craving for sweet food
Constipation
Diarrhoea
Difficulty swallowing
Feelings of the ground moving
Hallucinations (auditory and visual)
Hyperactivity
Incontinence or frequency and urgency (needing to urinate often and in a hurry)
Increasing saliva
Loss or changes of appetite
Loss of taste, or changes in taste (e.g. a metallic taste in the mouth or when eating)
Menstrual problems (painful periods, irregular periods or periods ceasing to occur)
Morbid thoughts
Numbness in any part of the body
Outbursts of rage and aggression
Paranoia
Painful scalp
Persistent, unpleasant memories
Pins and needles
Rapid changes in body temperature
Sexual problems (changes in libido)
Skin problems (dryness, itchiness, rashes, slow healing, boils)
Sore mouth and tongue (ulcers, cracked lips, cold sores)
Speech difficulties
Suicidal thoughts
Tinnitus (buzzing or ringing in the ears)
Unusually emotionally sensitive (unable to watch the news on television or read newspapers)
Vaginal discharge
Vomiting
Weight loss or gain

Rare withdrawal symptoms

Blackouts (blackouts are rare with low dose use, but less rare when large amounts have been 
taken. A blackout is a period of time during which a person appears to act normally but of which 
they have no recollection.)
Bleeding from the nose
Burning along the spine
Burning sensation around the mouth
Discharge from the breasts
Haemorrhoids
Hair loss
Hypersensitivity to touch
Rectal bleeding
Sinus pain
Seizures (fits) (these are rare with gradual reductions, but are less rare with cold turkey 
withdrawal, large reductions, or when large doses have been taken)
Sensitive or painful teeth
Swollen breasts



activities that can help w
ith your depression – handout

Activities that can help with your depression

•  Find appropriate treatment - ask for assistance, if necessary ask a friend to make an appoint-
ment with a psychologist/counsellor or your GR.

•  Ask a friend or support person to accompany you to treatment.

•  Increase light in your environment - open your curtains, spend time outside in daylight.

•  Exercise - 20 minutes or more of exercise increases endorphin levels, which improves mood.

•  Structure some activity - develop a daily activities schedule, include even small things like 
showering and dressing.

•  Set small goals each day and reward yourself for achieving them.

•  Increase contact with other people.

•  Seek help with activities if necessary - personal hygiene/make up! housework, gardening, etc.

•  Look for pleasures and positives - even in small things.

•  Develop a daily activities schedule such as hourly tasks, even small things like showering and 
dressing can help.

 
•  Each night before going to sleep, recall three good things that have hap pened that day and 

write them down.

•  Minimise alcohol use as this usually makes depression worse.

•  Cut down on smoking.

•  Have a healthy diet.
 

63



 

br
ea

th
in

g 
tra

in
in

g 
to

 p
re

ve
nt

 o
r c

on
tro

l p
an

ic
 a

tta
ck

s 
– 

ha
nd

ou
t

64

breathing training to prevent or control panic attacks – handout

• Learn to recognise the first signs of over breathing 

• If possible, stop what you are doing and sit down or lean against something. If you are driving, 
pull over to the side of the road. If you are in company, excuse yourself for a moment, but make 
sure you return 

• Hold your breath and count to 10. (Don’t take a deep breath, just hold your breath) 

• When you get to 10, breathe out through your nose and say the word “Relax” or “Let go” to 
yourself in a calm soothing manner 

• Breathe in and out slowly in the six second cycle (In for three seconds and out for three 
seconds.) Say the word “Relax” to yourself each time you breathe out 

• After 10 breaths, hold your breath again for the count of 10. After you have done this, continue 
again with the six second breath cycle 

• Continue breathing in this way until all the symptoms of over breathing have disappeared.

If you follow the breathing cycle as soon as you notice the first signs of overbreathing or panic 
attack, your symptoms will subside within a minute or two. (Much faster than swallowing a 
tranquilliser!)

The more you practice the slow breathing technique, the better you will become at using it to stop 
panic attacks. If you are unable to start the breathing cycle as soon as you would wish, you might 
find it useful to breathe first into your cupped hands (to breathe in the carbon dioxide) and then to 
start the slow breathing cycle.

DURING THE BREATHING:

•  Close your eyes or lower your gaze

• Remind yourself that these feelings are normal and they cannot hurt you

• Remind yourself that these feelings will soon pass.



the “fight or flight” response – handout

the “fight or flight” response – handout
What are the symptoms of anxiety? 
• racing or pounding heart 	 • irregular heartbeats

• dizziness or light headedness 	 • disorientation and difficulty 

• thinking clearly 	 • feelings of unreality

• tightness or pressure in the chest 	 • difficulty breathing

• numbness or tingling sensations (particularly in the face, hands & feet)

• shortness of breath 	 • sweating and shaking

• hot or cold flushes 	 • rising agitation

What is happening in the body to produce these symptoms?
The brain becomes aware of danger. Hormones are released and the involuntary nervous system 
sends signals to various parts of the body to produce the following changes: 

•  The mind becomes alert

•  Blood clotting ability increases, preparing for possible injury.

•  Heart rate speeds up and blood pressure rises.

•  Blood is diverted to the muscles which tense, ready for action.

•  Sweating increases to help cool the body.

•  Digestion slows down - not necessary for survival. 

•  Saliva production decreases, causing a dry mouth.

•  Breathing rate speeds up to increase oxygen to muscles. Nostrils and air passages in lungs 
open wider to get in air more quickly. 

•  Liver releases sugar to provide quick energy. 

•  Immune responses decrease, which is useful in the short term to allow a massive response to 
immediate threat, but can become harmful over a long period.

Symptoms of overbreathing (hyperventilation) 
Caused by falling level of C02 and increasing level of 02 (in the absence of any actual fight or  
flight taking place.) 

•  dizziness 	 •  light headedness 	 •  confusion 

•  breathlessness 	 •  blurred vision 	 •  feelings of unreality 

• dry mouth 	 •  rapid heartbeat 	 •  trembling hands & legs 

•  headache 	 • rising apprehension 	 • desire to run

Some symptoms produced by slight reduction of 02 to certain parts of body (02 drops as C02 
level falls)

•  increase heart rate to pump blood 

•  numbness and tingling in extremities 

•  cold clammy hands 

•  stiffness in muscles 

•  chest tightness or severe chest pains 

•  irregular or missed heartbeats 

•  feeling out of touch with reality (depersonalisation) 

•  things look & sound different (derealisation) 

•  feeling faint 

•  fear of impending doom, heart attack, death 

•  temporary paralysis of muscles 

65



 Hints for good sleep – handout

•  Have a relaxing routine before going to bed. For example have a warm bath, read a book or 
listen to music

•  Diet. Cut down on caffeine and sugar. Caffeine is long acting, so you may need to have your 
last cup of coffee at lunch time. 

•  Time of meals. Lunch should be the largest meal of the day, with a small evening meal no later 
than 7pm 

•  Regular day time activity and exercise will improve your ability to fall asleep and to sleep more 
deeply 

•  Make time for thinking! People often avoid thinking about worries during the day, and so they 
come up at night. If you allow yourself to think through concerns during the day they are less 
likely to take over your rest time 

•  Go to bed when sleepy, but go to bed at about the same time each night. Going to bed too 
early (before 9pm) may mean you wake too early in the morning 

•  Get up at the same time each day. If you really want to sleep in on the weekends, only do so for 
one extra hour 

•  Do not nap or sleep during the day if you are having trouble sleeping at night. If you are really 
tired, have a short nap for a maximum of 20 minutes. 

•  Practice a relaxation technique daily.You can use tapes or cd’s, or join a relaxation or yoga class 
in your local area 

•  No alcohol after dinner.Alcohol disrupts sleep 

•  Have a hot bath before bedtime.This will relax your muscles and help you to fall asleep 

•  Only use bed for sleep, so that it is not associated with wakeful activities (e.g. watching 
television) 

•  No nicotine.Try and smoke less, especially in the evening, as nicotine in cigarettes disturbs 
sleep.

hi
nt

s 
fo

r g
oo

d 
sl

ee
p 

– 
ha

nd
ou

t

66



how
 you can help som

eone w
ith depression – handout

how you can help someone with depression – handout

•  Assist with finding appropriate treatment - make the appointment for the person with a 
psychologist, counsellor or GP 

•  Accompany the person to treatment 

•  Increase light in the person’s environment 

•  Encourage exercise - go with the person if necessary 

•  Encourage any activity - outdoor if possible 

•  Assist the person to set achieveable goals 

•  Encourage contact with other people 

•  Don’t challenge the person’s reality or try to “cheer them up” 

•  Help with normal activities if necessary ie personal hygiene, make-up, housework, etc. 

•  Show support - acknowledge their experience but don’t allow the person to wallow in negativity

•  Encourage the person to look for the pleasures and positives - even in small things a Assist the 
person to plan with a daily activities schedule 

•  Encourage the person to find out more about depression. There are a number of good self-help 
books and websites for information. For assistance go to the www.reconnexion.org.au website.

67



index

index



index
Abdominal pains and cramps 42
Agoraphobia 41 
Alcohol 9, 46
Alprazolam  3, 5, 6
Amphetamines 9
Analgesics 50
Anger 48
Antidepressants 50
Anxiety 6, 38
Ativan 3
 
Benzodiazepines available in Australia 3, 6
Benzodiazepine withdrawal symptom questionnaire 57
Binding sites (benzodiazepines) 5
Bipolar mood disorder 3
Blood nose 43
Brand names (benzodiazepines) 3
Bromazepam 3, 5, 6

Carbamazepine 50
Central nervous system 4
Clobazam 3, 5, 6
Clonazepam 3, 5, 6
Cold turkey withdrawal 29, 35
Constipation 42
Cravings 43
Cutting down tablets 23, 28

Deep (abdominal) breathing 45
Dependency 11, 12, 13
Depression 39
Diarrhoea 42
Diary 46
Diazepam 3, 5, 6
Dissociation 44
Dose equivalents 26, 27
Drug use (in withdrawal) 50
Ducene 3

Effects of benzodiazepines 5
Euhypnos 3
Exercise 46

Family 48
Fear (re withdrawal) 47
First interview 15
Frisium 3
Flumazenil 50
Flunitrazepam 3, 5, 6

GABA (Gamma Amino Butyric Acid) 4
Gastro intestinal symptoms 42
Generic names (benzodiazepines) 3

index

69



Halcion 3
Handouts – 
- Abdominal breathing techniques 58
- Breathing training to control panic attacks 64
- Coping with depression 63
- Fight or flight response 65
- Hints for good sleep 66
- How can you help someone with depression 67
- Reduction plan 30
- Relaxation technique 59
- Withdrawal symptoms 61, 62
Headaches 42
Healthy eating 45
Helping people through withdrawal 38, 44
Heroin 9
History taking 16
Hospitalization 15
Hypnodorm 3
Hypnotics (other than benzodiazepines) 7

Identifying dependency 12, 13
Incest 48
Information giving 20
Insomnia 7, 39
Intimate relationships 48 
Imovane 7

Lethargy 43
Lexotan 3
Libido 43
Long acting benzodiazepines 5
Lorazepam 3, 5, 6

Meditation 44
Medium acting benzodiazepines 5
Methadone 9
Missing out on taking a tablet 23
Mogadon 3
Mouth ulcers 43
Murelax 3

Nausea 42
Newborn child 8
Nitrazepam 3, 5, 6
Normison 3
Nocturne 3
Nutrition (in withdrawal) 45

Older people 8
Other drugs 9, 50
Overcoming obstacles 47
Overdose 8
Oxazepam 3, 5, 6

in
de

x 
  

70



Panic attacks  41
Pregnancy 8
Prescribing benzodiazepines 3, 4
Physical dependency 11, 12, 13
Psychological dependency 11, 12, 13
Psychotropic drugs  3
Physical tolerance 12

Reduction (benzodiazepines) 23, 28
Relapse 37
Relaxation 44
Rivotril 3
Rohypnol 3
Role of the GP 21

Safe and appropriate use (benzodiazepines) 10
Serepax 3
Sexual assault 48
Short acting benzodiazepines 5
Sleep 7, 39
Sleeping pills (other than benzodiazepines) 7
Stabilization 23, 24
Stages of reduction 23
Stilnox 7
Substitution 25, 27
Suicidal thoughts 40
Support groups 46

Temazepam 3, 5, 6
Temaze 3
Temtabs 3
Timing (reduction) 21
Triazolam 3, 5, 6

Unwanted effects 7, 8

Valium 3

Withdrawal 31
Withdrawal and older people 38
Withdrawal symptoms 32, 33, 34, 35, 38

Zolpidem 7
Zopiclone 7

index

71






